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Carryl MacLeod

Project Manager, Marketing Business Unit

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 R E CE I VE D

y Alameda County Environmental Health 2:39 pm, Dec 05, 2017

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case RO0000284

| have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the attached Second
Semi-Annual 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report submitted on my behalf to ACDEH’s FTP server
and the SWRCB’s GeoTracker website.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Sincerely,

Carryl MacLeod
Project Manager

Attachment: Second Semi-Annual 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel 925 842 3201
CarrylMacLeod@chevron.com
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December 5, 2017 Reference No. 311973

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Semi-Annual 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case RO0000284

Dear Mr. Detterman:

GHD is submitting this Second Semi-Annual 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the
site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC).
Groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine Tech) of San Jose,
California and their Second and Third Quarter 2017 Monitoring data packages are included as
Attachment A. Eurofins Lancaster Laboratory Environmental, LLCs of Lancaster, Pennsylvania Analytical
Results reports are included as Attachment B. Current and historical groundwater monitoring and
sampling data are presented in Table 1 and current data are shown on Figure 2.

1. Results of Second Semi-Annual 2017 Event

On June 20, 2017, Blaine Tech monitored and sampled well MW-10, and on September 29, 2017,
monitored and sampled all site wells per the established schedule.

Results of the third quarter monitoring event indicate the following:

e General Groundwater Flow Direction Westerly
e Hydraulic Gradient 0.02
e Approximate Depth to Water 5 to 12 feet below grade

Results of the June 20, 2017 event are illustrated on Figure 2 and results of the September 29, 2017
sampling event are illustrated on Figure 3 and presented below in Table 1.1.
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Table 1.1: Third Quarter 2017 Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

TPHg Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X-Iy-l(()eftlas
(ug/L) (ug/L) (hg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
WQO 100 100 1 40 13 20 5
MW-1 57 49 J <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.2
MW-2A 96 240 1.3 <2.0 0.55J 0.71J 20
MW-3A 417 <100 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.83J
MW-4A 380 910 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 19
MW-5 44 ] <100 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW-6 63 <100 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW-8 Not Sampled / Monitored only
MW-9 130 84 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 14
MW-10 337 <100 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 <10
Sump Not Sampled
Notes:

po/L micrograms per liter

WQO  Water Quality Objective — San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental
Screening Level for drinking water

J Estimated value the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)

TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using silica gel cleanup

TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether

<X Indicates constituent was not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

2. Conclusions and Recommendations

The results of ongoing groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site indicate the following:

e Dissolved total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline (TPHg) concentrations are
highest in wells MW-2A and MW-4A. In these wells, concentrations are fluctuating but decreasing
overall and are within the same order of magnitude as the water quality objectives (WQOs). Trend
graphs for MW-2A and MW-4A are included as Attachment C.
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3.

Dissolved benzene is limited to source area well MW-2A at a concentration just above the WQO;
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes are below laboratory reporting limits and/or WQOs.

The highest methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) concentration of 20 micrograms per liter (ug/L) is
detected in source area well MW-2A.

No hydrocarbons were reported in recently installed downgradient well MW-10 in June 2017 and
September 2017 with the exception of 33 pg/L TPHd reported as an estimated value in September
2017.

The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is defined downgradient to the west/southwest by wells MW-6 and
MW-10, to the south by MW-5, and to the southeast by MW-3A and MW-8 (Figure 3).

GHD recommends ongoing monitoring and sampling to verify plume stability and downgradient
delineation.

Anticipated Future Activities

Groundwater Monitoring

Blaine Tech will monitor and sample recently installed well MW-10 during the fourth quarter 2017 and all
site wells during the first quarter 2018 per the established schedule. A groundwater monitoring and
sampling report will be submitted after the first quarter 2018 event.
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Please contact Chevron Project Manager, Carryl MacLeod at (925) 842-3201 or GHD Project Manager,
Kiersten Hoey at (510) 510-3347 if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

GHD

e

S

Kiersten Hoey

KH/cw/33
Encl.

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Table 1

Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

e

Greg Barclay, PG 6260

Vicinity Map
Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map — June 20, 2017
Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map — September 29, 2017

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Monitoring Data Packages
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Trend Graphs

cc: Carryl MacLeod, Chevron (electronic copy)
Diocese of Oakland
Michael E. Delehunt Foley & Lardner LLP
William Spencer, FWS Highland LLC
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GHD 311973 (33)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

Page 1 of 25

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
3
g 3 3 2 8
3 @ @ ] 3
g B z 2 5 H
5 | B 5 2 2 £ z - > Y 2 . 2
g | %] 8| ¢ 1 | 2 8 g s | 8| =z | 2| =
Location Date Toc | bTw | GwE z z 2 2 o o a B T E X E = K ] & 2 S
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-1 08/20/1991 6.82 5.20 1.62 0.00 0.00 - 260 - 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - - - - - - -
MW-1 09/30/1991 6.82 5.67 1.15 Sheen 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/28/1991 6.82 5.30 1.50 0.03 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 01/08/1992 6.82 5.15 1.67 Sheen 0.00 - - 4,400 - 5,400 770 13 95 31 - - - - - - -
MW-1 01/13/1992 6.82 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 06/23/1992 6.89 5.41 1.48 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 - - - - - - -
MW-1 08/24/1992 6.89 5.77 112 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 09/21/1992 6.89 5.89 1.00 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/26/1992 6.89 5.94 0.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 12/23/1992 6.89 4.71 2.18 0.00 0.00 - - 5,500 - 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 - - - - - - -
MW-1 01/08/1993 6.89 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 03/25/1993 6.89 4.72 217 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 530 1,100 41 67 79 - - - - - - -
MW-1 06/11/1993 6.89 5.07 5.37 0.00 0.00 - - - - 7,000 1,900 33 120 69 9,600 - - - - - 840
MW-1 09/29/1993 6.89 5.76 1.13 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - - - - - - -
MW-1 12/20/1993 6.89 5.15 1.74 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 6,300 1,900 36 82 65 - - - - - - -
MW-1 03/07/1994 6.89 4.68 221 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,000 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/17/1994 6.89 5.06 1.83 0.00 0.00 - - 2,200 - 4,300 710 12 90 38 - - - - - - -
MW-1 09/12/1994 6.89 5.65 1.24 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 = 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 - - - - - -
MW-1 11/30/1994 6.89 4.57 2.32 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300 - 4,900 690 26 97 60 3,900 - - - - - -
MW-1 03/24/1995 6.89 2.98 3.91 0.00 0.00 - - 1,400Z - 1,800 160 7.3 11 14 1,300 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/27/1995 6.89 5.02 1.87 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300Z - 4,600 1,300 11 97 13 5,100 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/28/1995 6.89 5.30 1.59 0.00 0.00 - - 3,900Z - 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5,800 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/19/1995 6.89 4.68 221 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600Z - 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6,300 - - - - - -
MW-1 02/28/1996 6.89 3.62 3.27 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800Z - 3,600 280 <5.0 18 55 2,200 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/25/1996 6.89 5.02 1.87 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3,000 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/17/1996 6.89 4.66 2.23 0.00 0.00 - - 2,7003 - 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 - - - - - -
MW-1 03/31/1997 6.89 4.88 2.01 0.00 0.00 - - 2,200Z - 5,300 590 55 210 53 950 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/30/1997 6.89 5.57 1.32 0.00 0.00 - - 2,200Z - 4,400 350 <10 <10 11 580 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/12/1997 6.89 5.33 1.56 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300Z - 3,400 220 9.5 15 11 460 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/05/1997 6.89 4.45 2.44 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900Z - 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 - - - - - -
MW-1 02/16/1998 6.89 3.37 3.52 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600Z - 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/17/1998 6.89 4.65 2.24 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300Z - 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 - - - - - -
MW-1 08/31/1998 6.89 5.19 1.70 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400Z - 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/28/1998 6.89 4.95 1.94 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500Z - 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 - 4900 <1,000 390000 <1,000 N
MW-1 03/04/1999 6.89 3.65 3.24 0.00 0.00 - - 1,070Z - 1,560 179 <0.5 4.17 1.05 70.4 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/14/1999 6.89 5.00 1.89 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500Z - <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/17/1999 6.89 6.59 0.30 0.00 0.00 - - 2,110Z - 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/20/1999 6.89 4.97 1.92 0.00 0.00 - - 1,840Z - 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 - - - - - -
MW-1 03/20/2000 6.89 3.78 3.11 0.00 0.00 - - 938’ - 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 2 of 25

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
[%]
s
— o °
g 8 G 2 4
s s 4 g g
: 3 = | 7 § F
= « o [¢] 2 2 & 2 s » = o 2
- = o o v} w 2 > ] < 2
E: | 8| 2 z z z 8 & & g 3 g E
Location Date ToC | DTW GWE z =z 2 2 o o 2 B T E X 5 Z k4 = o Z o
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
MW-1 06/24/2000 6.89 4.44 2.45 0.00 0.00 - 1,680° - 1,500" 12 53 <25 7.9 190 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/07/2000 6.89 5.15 1.74 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500° - 3,100 190 13 14 <10 210 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/05/2000 6.89 473 2.16 0.00 0.00 - - 970" - 240" 248 <500 205  <5.00 <25.0 - - - - - -
MW-1 03/01/2001 6.89 3.56 3.33 0.00 0.00 - - 610° - 1,000" 21 <10 <10 <10 280 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/04/2001 6.89 4.76 213 0.00 0.00 - - 1,100° - 2,800 310 23 11 15 470 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/10/2001 6.89 5.61 1.28 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 2,500 <20 26 <20 <20 310 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/03/2001 6.89 3.58 331 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 2,400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 - - - - - -
MW-1 03/04/2002 6.89 453 2.36 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 - - - - - -
MW-1 05/30/2002 6.89 4.48 2.41 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 4,100 110 9.3 22 11 100 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/03/2002 6.89 5.47 1.42 0.00 0.00 - - 2,900 - 3,700 <5.0 7.8 32 10 130 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/09/2002 6.89 5.28 1.61 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 2,900 35 5.1 55 8.3 170 - - - - - -
MW-1 03/10/2003 6.89 4.39 2.50 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 110 - - - - - -
MW-1 06/09/2003°* 6.89 4.36 253 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 5,200 140 16 20 15 100 - - - - - -
MW-1 09/08/2003°* 6.89 5.37 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - 2,100 - 3,500 4 10 2 11 200 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 12/08/2003°*° 6.89 4.45 2.44 0.00 0.00 - - 3,400 - 2,200 8 4 3 8 160 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 03/09/2004'%%° 6.89 4.03 2.86 0.00 0.00 - - 3,300 - 1,500 16 3 5 4 99 <130 - - - - -
MW-1 06/17/2004' 6.89 5.48 1.41 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 3,400 180 13 27 13 160 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 09/15/2004' 6.89 7.80 -0.91 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 1,700 2 1 0.8 5 180 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 12/23/2004*° 6.89 5.54 1.35 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 1,800 120 3 5 5 120 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 03/24/2005™ 6.89 3.40 3.49 0.00 0.00 - - 950 - 1,100 45 2 5 2 16 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 09/16/2005' 6.89 5.79 1.10 0.00 0.00 - - 2,200 - 3,700 74 9 21 14 150 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 12/21/2005" 6.89 3.78 311 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600% - 1,400 53 2 4 4 62 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 03/23/2006™ 6.89 3.56 333 0.00 0.00 - - 1,400 - 1,100 3 2 2 3 26 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 06/09/2006' 6.89 4.78 211 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300 - 5,200 160 13 42 20 77 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 09/05/2006™ 6.89 6.00 0.89 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 2,000 0.8 <05 <05 0.8 1,500 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 12/15/2006™ 6.89 4.05 2.84 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 1,400 3 0.9 1 5 47 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 03/01/2007* 6.89 3.93 2.96 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - 1,000 23 3 3 3 16 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 06/05/2007* 6.89 481 2.08 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200 - 4,000 90 9 21 12 68 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 09/05/2007* 6.89 5.71 1.18 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 2,000 3 2 1 6 66 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 12/05/2007*° 6.89 5.02 1.87 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200 - 2,400 58 6 7 7 97 150 - - - - -
MW-1 03/03/2008' 6.89 453 2.36 0.00 0.00 - - 1,400 - 1,500 13 2 2 3 36 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 06/02/2008' 6.89 5.77 1.12 0.00 0.00 - - 1,000 - 1,100 1 1 <05 3 59 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 09/04/2008' 6.89 6.11 0.78 0.00 0.00 - - 1,000 - 1,200 0.6 <05 <05 2 20 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 12/04/2008"° 6.89 6.11 0.78 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400 - 810 1 0.8 <05 1 91 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 02/26/2009'® 6.89 431 2.58 0.00 0.00 - . 1,300 - 460 2 2 <05 <05 39 - . . . . .
MW-1 06/30/2009' 6.89 5.42 1.47 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 2,900 14 4 3 6 70 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 09/29/2009' 6.89 5.81 1.08 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 1,000 <05 <05 <05 1 37 <50 - - - - -
MW-1 03/10/2010' 6.89 3.80 3.09 0.00 0.00 - - 570 - 450 09J <05 <0.5 <05 18 <50 . - . . .
MW-1 09/15/2010 6.89 6.42 0.47 0.00 0.00 - - 1,400 - 1,600 <05 063 <05 3 25 <50 - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 3 of 25

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L

MW-1 03/14/2011 6.89 4.05 2.84 0.00 000 943 - 56 J - 220 <05 <05 <05 <05 10 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 09/26/2011 6.89 6.42 0.47 0.00 0.00 - 160 - 200 260 <05 <05 <05 <05 11 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 03/30/2012 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 4 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 09/22/2012 6.89 6.48 0.41 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 733 320 <05 <05 <05 <05 16 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 03/19/2013 6.89 5.37 152 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 69J 270 <05 <05 <05 <05 24 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 09/25/2013 6.89 6.48 0.41 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 210 <05 <05 <05 <05 13 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 03/28/2014 6.89 4.41 2.48 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 140 2 <05 <05 <05 12 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 09/25/2014 6.89 6.42 0.47 0.00 0.00 - - - <50 160 <05 <05 <05 <05 15 <50

MW-1 03/05/2015 6.89 5.17 1.72 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900 - 280 3 <05 063 <05 16 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 09/25/2015 6.89 6.56 0.33 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 13 <50 - - - - -

MW-1 03/18/2016 6.89 3.46 3.43 0.00 0.00 - - - 62 140 <1 <1 <1 <1 1 <250 - - - - -

MW-1 09/27/2016* 6.89 - - - - - - . - - - . . B . _ . . B B _

MW-1 01/13/2017 1242 311 9.31 0.00 0.00 - - - 310 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 4 <250 - - - - -

MW-1 06/20/2017% 12.42 - - - - - - . - - - B . . . . B . B N _

MW-1 09/29/2017 1242 643 5.99 0.00 0.00 - - - 57 49 <10 <20 <20 <20 22 <200 - - - - -

MW-2 08/20/1991 6.27 435 1.92 0.00 0.00 - - 600 - 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - - - - - - -

MW-2 09/30/1991 6.27 4.99 1.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - 3500 2,600 47 440 68 - - - - - - -

MW-2 10/28/1991 6.27 491 1.36 0.00 0.00 - - - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - - - - - - -

MW-2 01/08/1992 6.27 464 1.63 Sheen 0.00 - - - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - - - - - - -

MW-2 01/13/1992 6.27 - - 0.00 0.00 - - 38,000 - - . - . - - . . . . B _

MW-2 06/23/1992 6.27 464 1.63 0.02 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . B .

MW-2 08/24/1992 6.27 4.94 1.34 0.02 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . .

MW-2 09/21/1992 6.27 5.08 1.20 0.01 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . - .

MW-2 10/26/1992 6.27 5.93 0.34 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . - . .

MW-2 12/23/1992 6.27 - - 0.00 0.00 - - 160,000 - 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 160 - - - - - - -

MW-2 01/08/1993 6.27 3.70 257 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - . - . . . . -

MW-2 03/25/1993 6.27 3.38 2.89 Sheen 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . . .

MW-2 06/11/1993 6.27 418 2.09 0.00 0.00 - - - - 5900 1,100 23 240 51 - - - - - - 2,300

MW-2 09/29/1993 6.27 6.20 0.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . . .

MW-2 12/20/1993 6.27 435 1.94 0.02 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . - . .

MW-2 03/07/1994 6.27 3.67 2.60 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 26,000 5700 170 1,000 150 - - - - - - -

MW-2 06/17/1994 6.27 4.02 225 Sheen 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . .

MW-2 09/12/1994 6.27 483 1.45 0.01 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - . B . .

MW-2 11/30/1994%° 6.27 4.00 2.27 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - . - . . . . _

MW-2 03/24/1995 6.27 401 2.73 0.59 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . .

MW-2 06/27/1995 6.27 4.96 171 0.50 0.013 - - - - - - - - - - . - . - - .

MW-2 09/28/1995 6.27 425 2.62 0.75 0.013 - - - - - - - - - - . - . - - .

MW-2 12/19/1995 6.27 476 1.99 0.60 0.010 - - - - - - - - - - - - . B . .
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-2 02/28/1996 6.27 458 1.99 0.38 0.008 - - - - - - - - . . . . . . .
MW-2 06/25/1996 6.27 4.29 2.36 0.47 0.030 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . .
MW-2 12/17/1996 6.27 4.16 222 0.14 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . - .
MW-2 03/31/1997 6.27 4.07 234 0.18 0.030 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . . .
MW-2 06/30/1997 6.27 432 2.06 0.14 0.030 - - - - - - - - - - . - . - - .
MW-2 09/12/1997 6.27 438 2.00 0.14 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . . .
MW-2 12/05/1997 6.27 3.78 2,51 0.02 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . B .
MW-2 02/16/1998 6.27 3.29 3.08 0.12 0.007 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . .
MW-2 06/17/1998 6.27 4.00 2.35 0.10 0.010 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . - .
MW-2 08/31/1998 6.27 5.71 0.65 0.11 0.008 - - - - - - - - - - . - . - - .
MW-2 12/28/1998 6.27 4.60 1.75 0.10 0.005 - - - - - - - - - - . - . . B .
MW-2 03/04/1999 6.27 3.73 258 0.05 0.200 - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . .
MW-2A 04/19/1999 6.53 4.86 1.67 0.00 0.00 - - 8207 - <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 - - - - - -
MW-2A 06/14/1999 6.53 5.30 1.23 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 - - - - - -
MW-2A 09/17/1999 6.53 5.84 0.69 0.00 0.00 - - 1,050 - 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 - . - . B .
MW-2A 12/20/1999 6.53 6.60 -0.07 0.00 0.00 - - 2,820 - 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 - - - . B .
MW-2A 03/20/2000 6.53 4.79 1.74 0.00 0.00 - - 1,220 - 1,040 54.3 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,900 - . - . . .
MW-2A 06/24/2000 6.53 5.25 1.28 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300° - 690" 50 25 18 95 15,000° - - - - - -
MW-2A 09/07/2000 6.53 5.44 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 770° - 310 6.7 14 16 3.8 16,000 - - - - - -
MW-2A 12/05/2000 6.53 5.37 1.16 0.00 0.00 - - 810" - 414" 324 <0500 7.49 5.96 8,910° - - - - - -
MW-2A 03/01/2001 6.53 450 2.03 0.00 0.00 - - 590° - 370 30 40 12 9.2 8,200 - - - - - -
MW-2A 06/04/2001 6.53 5.17 1.36 0.00 0.00 - - 930° - <500 19 <5.0 <50 <50 7,800 - - - - - -
MW-2A 09/10/2001 6.53 5.74 0.79 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400 - <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 - - - - - -
MW-2A 12/03/2001 6.53 5.07 1.46 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 - 480 45 <1.0 1.1 <3.0 10,000 - - - - - -
MW-2A 03/04/2002 6.53 5.01 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300 - 630 5.4 15 2.9 2.3 7,000 - - - - - -
MW-2A 05/30/2002 6.53 4.87 1.66 0.00 0.00 - - 2,100 - 520 6.1 <1.0 26 5.4 7,100 - - - - - -
MW-2A 09/03/2002 6.53 5.50 1.03 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 590 7.8 0.98 2.9 7.8 7,800 - - - - - -
MW-2A 12/09/2002 6.53 5.47 1.06 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900 - 670 7.9 0.88 2.1 5.0 8,300 - - - - - -
MW-2A 03/10/2003 6.53 5.01 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 640 8.0 0.76 26 41 7,500 - - - - - -
MW-2A 06/09/2003' 6.53 476 1.77 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900 - 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6,800 - - - - - -
MW-2A 09/08/2003' 6.53 5.37 1.16 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7,000 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 12/08/2003"® 6.53 5.19 1.34 0.00 0.00 - - 3,100 - 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 6,500 <500 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/09/2004' 6.53 472 1.81 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200 - 1,300 44 2 15 10 2,900 <130 - - - - -
MW-2A 06/17/2004' 6.53 6.60 -0.07 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300 - 920 23 2 6 12 1,700 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/15/2004' 6.53 8.87 -2.34 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900 - 880 6 2 <1 7 2,100 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 12/23/2004*° 6.53 5.85 0.68 0.00 0.00 - - 2,200 - 430 6 <3 <3 <3 5,100 <250 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/24/2005™ 6.53 475 1.78 0.00 0.00 - - 810 - 390 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,200 <500 - - - - -
MW-2A 06/16/2005' 6.53 5.23 1.30 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,500 <500 - - - - -
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-2A 09/16/2005' 6.53 6.08 0.45 0.00 0.00 - 2,600 - 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,900 <500 - - - - -
MW-2A 12/21/2005" 6.53 4.98 155 0.00 0.00 - - 4,000° - 450 1 0.6 <0.5 2 4,800 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/23/2006™ 6.53 456 1.97 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 330 1 0.8 <05 2 4,500 - - - - -
MW-2A 06/09/2006' 6.53 5.16 1.37 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800 - 500 <1 <1 <1 <1 4,500 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/05/2006' 6.53 5.81 0.72 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 510 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,600 <500 - - - - -
MW-2A 12/15/2006™ 6.53 5.05 1.48 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800 - 600 4 <1 <1 1 4,000 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/01/2007* 6.53 5.03 1.50 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,700 <250 - - - - -
MW-2A 06/05/2007* 6.53 481 1.72 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 480 0.9 0.6 <05 2 3,500 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/05/2007* 6.53 5.25 1.28 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400 - 430 1 1 <05 2 1,700 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 12/05/2007*° 6.53 5.28 1.25 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 530 2 <1 <1 2 3,400 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/03/2008' 6.53 5.13 1.40 0.00 0.00 - - 2,100 - 960 85 3 3 5 520 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 06/02/2008' 6.53 5.60 0.93 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300 - 600 10 1 0.7 5 1,300 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/04/2008' 6.53 5.72 0.81 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 440 <1 <1 <1 1 2,500 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 12/04/2008"° 6.53 6.20 0.33 0.00 0.00 - - 4,000 - 480 <1 <1 <1 1 2,400 <100 - - - - -
MW-2A 02/26/2009'® 6.53 4.39 2.14 0.00 0.00 - . 860 - 420 44 4 3 3 18 <50 . - . . _
MW-2A 06/30/2009' 6.53 5.38 1.15 0.00 0.00 - - 2,900 - 500 1 13 2 22 1,900 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/29/2009' 6.53 5.70 0.83 0.00 0.00 - - 4,200 - 500 2 1 <05 5 900 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/10/2010% 6.53 3.77 2.76 0.00 0.00 - - 1,100 - 900 90 4 2 2 27 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/15/2010 6.53 5.80 0.73 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800 - 360 <05 <05 <05 2 24 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/14/2011 6.53 4.72 1.81 0.00 0.00 540 - 670 - 960 34 4 1 4 39 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/26/2011 6.53 5.95 0.58 0.00 0.00 - <39 - 120 340 <05 <05 <05 073 80 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/30/2012 6.53 4.18 2.35 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 821 360 <05 <05 <05 2 200 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/22/2012 6.53 6.23 0.30 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 503 350 <05 <05 <05 1 86 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/20/2013 6.53 5.84 0.69 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 310 <05 <05 <05 <05 130 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/25/2013 6.53 6.22 0.31 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 310 <05 <05 <05 063 48 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/28/2014 6.53 5.08 1.45 0.00 0.00 - - 2,200 - 340 <05 <05 <05 063 99 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/25/2014 6.53 6.02 0.51 0.00 0.00 - - - 54 350 1 <05 <05 2 39 <50
MW-2A 03/05/2015 6.53 5.44 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 - 250 <05 <05 <05 <05 86 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/25/2015 6.53 6.13 0.40 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 420 <05 <05 <05 2 32 <50 - - - - -
MW-2A 03/18/2016 6.53 4.05 2.48 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 290 <1 <1 <1 <1 75 <250 - - - - -
MW-2A 09/27/2016%° 6.53 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2A 01/13/2017 11.92 3.78 8.14 0.00 0.00 - - - 120 480 11 <1 06J 1 39 <250 - - - - -
MW-2A 06/20/2017% 11.92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2A 09/29/2017 11.92 6.13 5.79 0.00 0.00 - - - 96 240 13 <20 0553 0713 20 <200 - - - - -
MW-3 08/20/1991 8.71 8.45 0.26 0.00 0.00 - - 200 - 3,100 200 13 15 12 - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/30/1991 8.71 8.74 -0.03 0.00 0.00 - - - - 1,000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - - - - - - -
MW-3 10/28/1991 8.71 8.76 -0.05 0.00 0.00 - - - - 1,200 120 6.7 11 75 - - - - - - -
MW-3 01/08/1992 8.71 8.77 -0.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - 410 120 0.9 41 3.4 - - - - - - -
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-3 01/13/1992 8.71 - - 0.00 0.00 - 220 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 06/23/1992 8.71 8.68 0.03 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 630 43 0.8 8.2 34 - - - - - - -
MW-3 08/24/1992 8.71 8.85 -0.14 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/21/1992 8.71 8.94 -0.23 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 1,800 730 14 66 39 - - - - - - -
MW-3 10/26/1992 8.71 9.07 -0.36 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 12/23/1992 8.71 - - 0.00 0.00 - - 850 - 840 270 34 15 4.2 - - - - - - -
MW-3 01/08/1993 8.71 7.69 1.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/25/1993 8.71 7.74 0.97 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 760 270 4.0 10 5.0 - - - - - - -
MW-3 06/11/1993 8.71 8.52 0.19 0.00 0.00 - - - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 20 - - - - - - 5,600
MW-3 09/29/1993 8.71 6.05 2.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 - - - - - - -
MW-3 12/20/1993 8.71 8.83 -0.12 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/07/1994 8.71 8.07 0.64 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 2,400 260 13 35 18 - - - - - - -
MW-3 06/17/1994 8.71 8.52 0.19 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/12/1994 8.71 8.92 -0.21 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 360 130 34 4.8 3.3 130 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/30/1994%° 871 813 0.58 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - B : - E . B
MW-3 03/24/1995 8.71 6.78 1.93 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200Z - 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 - - - - - -
MW-3 06/27/1995 8.71 8.22 0.49 0.00 0.00 - - 1,000Z - 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <50 - - - - - -
MW-3 09/28/1995 8.71 8.85 -0.14 0.00 0.00 - - 4607 - 490 78 34 4.4 24 38 - - - - - -
MW-3 12/19/1995 8.71 8.02 0.69 0.00 0.00 - - 650% - 2,600 580 <10 25 <10 <50 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/28/1996 8.71 7.55 1.16 0.00 0.00 - - 7807 - 1,500 510 <5.0 9.9 <5.0 <25 - - - - - -
MW-3 06/25/1996 8.71 8.37 0.34 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200Z - 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 31 - - - - - -
MW-3 12/17/1996 8.71 8.30 0.41 0.00 0.00 - - 1,100Z - 760 85 <1.2 5.9 51 <6.2 - - - - - -
MW-3 03/31/1997 8.71 8.19 0.52 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300Z - 2,000 380 12 24 12 <25 - - - - - -
MW-3 06/30/1997 8.71 8.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 - - 620 - 1,900 340 9.9 23 6.1 <25 - - - - - -
MW-3 09/12/1997 8.71 7.64 1.07 0.00 0.00 - - 400? - 1,200 200 4.6 14 4.8 3.9 - - - - - -
MW-3 12/05/1997 8.71 8.25 0.46 0.00 0.00 - - 190° - 460 72 27 5.2 1.7 <5.0 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/16/1998 8.71 7.00 171 0.00 0.00 - - 1,000Z - 6,200 1,100 20 34 12 <50 - - - - - -
MW-3 06/17/1998 8.71 8.00 0.71 0.00 0.00 - - 1,100Z - 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 - - - - - -
MW-3 08/31/1998 8.71 8.63 0.08 0.00 0.00 - - 790 - 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 - - - - - -
MW-3 12/28/1998 8.71 8.73 -0.02 0.00 0.00 - - 180% - 1,400 220 <10 12 <10 <50 - 4500 <1,000 980000 390000 N
MW-3 03/04/1999 8.71 7.65 1.06 0.00 0.00 - - 763% - 2,880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 - - - - - -
MW-3A 04/19/1999 8.70 7.70 1.00 0.00 0.00 - - 93? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 - - - - - -
MW-3A 06/14/1999 8.70 8.20 0.50 0.00 0.00 - - 160° - 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 11 3.7 - - - - - -
MW-3A 09/17/1999 8.70 8.72 -0.02 0.00 0.00 - - 101° - 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 - - - - - -
MW-3A 12/20/1999 8.70 8.92 -0.22 0.00 0.00 - - 153? - <50 1.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 - - - - - -
MW-3A 03/20/2000 8.70 7.64 1.06 0.00 0.00 - - 223? - 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <0.5 10.1 - - - - - -
MW-3A 06/24/2000 8.70 8.38 0.32 0.00 0.00 - - 128° - <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 - - - - - -
MW-3A 09/07/2000 8.70 8.79 -0.09 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 - - - - - -
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-3A 12/05/2000 8.70 8.68 0.02 0.00 0.00 - <50 - <50.0 139 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 12.9 - - - - - -
MW-3A 03/01/2001 8.70 7.82 0.88 0.00 0.00 - - 66" - <50 1.0 <050 <050 <0.50 19 - - - - - -
MW-3A 06/04/2001 8.70 8.45 0.25 0.00 0.00 - - 69° - <50 2.0 <050 <050 <0.50 37 - - - - - -
MW-3A 09/10/2001 8.70 9.10 -0.40 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 3.9 <050 <050 <0.50 19 - - - - - -
MW-3A 12/03/2001 8.70 8.08 0.62 0.00 0.00 - - 56 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 19 - - - - - -
MW-3A 03/04/2002 8.70 8.94 -0.24 0.00 0.00 - - 85 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 26 - - - - - -
MW-3A 05/30/2002 8.70 8.78 -0.08 0.00 0.00 - - 210 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 22 - - - - - -
MW-3A 09/03/2002 8.70 8.98 -0.28 0.00 0.00 - - 89 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 24 - - - - - -
MW-3A 12/09/2002 8.70 8.90 -0.20 0.00 0.00 - - 110 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 22 - - - - - -
MW-3A 03/10/2003 8.70 8.12 0.58 0.00 0.00 - - 66 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 40 - - - - - -
MW-3A 06/09/2003' 8.70 8.23 0.47 0.00 0.00 - - 82 - <50 <05 05 <05 <05 35 - - - - - -
MW-3A 09/08/2003' 8.70 8.76 -0.06 0.00 0.00 - - 110 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 27 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 12/08/2003"® 8.70 8.50 0.20 0.00 0.00 - - 74" - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 23 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/09/2004' 8.70 7.71 0.99 0.00 0.00 - - 410 - 53 1 <05 <05 <05 28 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 06/17/2004' 8.70 8.52 0.18 0.00 0.00 - - 430 - 180 1 <05 <05 <05 3 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/15/2004' 8.70 9.12 -0.42 0.00 0.00 - - 280 - 92 <05 <05 <05 <05 63 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 12/23/2004*° 8.70 8.76 -0.06 0.00 0.00 - - 330 - 76 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/24/2005™ 8.70 6.28 2.42 0.00 0.00 - - 210 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.6 360 - - - - -
MW-3A 06/16/2005' 8.70 8.18 0.52 0.00 0.00 - - 590 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/16/2005' 8.70 8.78 -0.08 0.00 0.00 - - 160% - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 12/21/2005" 8.70 8.30 0.40 0.00 0.00 - - 220% - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 10 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/23/2006™ 8.70 7.10 1.60 0.00 0.00 - - 150 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 05 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 06/09/2006' 8.70 8.30 0.40 0.00 0.00 - - 390 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/05/2006™ 8.70 9.00 -0.30 0.00 0.00 - - 140 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 12/15/2006™ 8.70 8.53 0.17 0.00 0.00 - - 250 - <50 <05 0.8 <05 2 9 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/01/2007* 8.70 8.07 0.63 0.00 0.00 - - 140 - <50 2 4 1 5 10 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 06/05/2007* 8.70 8.44 0.26 0.00 0.00 - - 2,900 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/05/2007* 8.70 9.05 -0.35 0.00 0.00 - - 520 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 8 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 12/05/2007*° 8.70 8.71 -0.01 0.00 0.00 - - 110 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 30 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/03/2008' 8.70 8.22 0.48 0.00 0.00 - - 240 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 9 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 06/02/2008' 8.70 8.68 0.02 0.00 0.00 - - 160 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 25 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/04/2008' 8.70 9.17 -0.47 0.00 0.00 - - 220 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 54 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 12/04/2008"° 8.70 8.95 -0.25 0.00 0.00 - - 150 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 29 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 02/26/2009'® 8.70 7.77 0.93 0.00 0.00 - - 440 R <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 . - . . .
MW-3A 06/30/2009' 8.70 5.73 2.97 0.00 0.00 - - 523 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 25 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/29/2009'%% 870 6.30 2.40 0.00 0.00 - - 400 - <500 <05 <05 <05 <05 39 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/10/2010'® 8.70 4.43 4.27 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 09/15/2010 8.70 8.95 -0.25 0.00 0.00 - - 360 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 8 <50 - - - - -
MW-3A 03/14/2011 8.70 5.50 3.20 0.00 000 <38 - <33 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - - - - -
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-3A 09/26/2011 8.70 8.78 -0.08 0.00 0.00 <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 N N N N N
MW-3A 03/30/2012 8.70 6.17 2.53 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N - N N -
MW-3A 09/22/2012 8.70 8.69 0.01 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 N - N N -
MW-3A 03/20/2013 8.70 7.72 0.98 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - =
MW-3A 09/25/2013 8.70 8.54 0.16 0.00 0.00 - - 400 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.81J <50 - = - - =
MW-3A 03/28/2014 8.70 6.45 2.25 0.00 0.00 - - 530 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - = - - =
MW-3A 09/25/2014 8.70 8.72 -0.02 0.00 0.00 - - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-3A 03/05/2015 8.70 7.29 141 0.00 0.00 - = 1,000 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N N N N N
MW-3A 09/25/2015 8.70 8.66 0.04 0.00 0.00 - - 540 - 723 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 N N N N N
MW-3A 03/18/2016 8.70 4.88 3.82 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 N N N N N
MW-3A 09/27/2016 8.70 8.64 0.06 0.00 0.00 - N 930 - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.7J <250 N N N N N
MW-3A 01/13/2017 14.04 4.11 9.93 0.00 0.00 - - - <100 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 N N - = =
MW-3A 06/20/2017*°  14.04 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3A 09/29/2017 14.04 8.72 5.32 0.00 0.00 - - - 41 <100 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.83J <100 = = = = =
MW-4 08/20/1991 7.37 5.05 1.32 0.00 0.00 - - 160 - 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.0 - - - - - - -
MW-4 09/30/1991 7.37 5.67 1.70 0.00 0.00 - - - - 670 830 55 2.7 12 - - - - - - -
MW-4 10/28/1991 7.37 5.81 1.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - 2,800 990 5.8 4.8 19 - - - - - - -
MW-4 01/08/1992 7.37 5.34 2.03 0.00 0.00 - - - - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - - - - - - -
MW-4 01/13/1992 7.37 - - 0.00 0.00 - - 1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 06/23/1992 7.37 5.37 2.00 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - N - N - - N
MW-4 08/24/1992 7.37 5.75 1.62 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 09/21/1992 7.37 5.95 1.42 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 1,200 480 5.6 3.7 11 - N - N - - N
MW-4 10/26/1992 7.37 5.96 141 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 12/23/1992 7.37 - - 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 1,500 700 3.6 3.2 11 - - - - - - -
MW-4 01/08/1993 7.37 4.64 2.73 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 03/25/1993 7.37 4.42 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 520 160 3.0 1.0 4.0 - N - N - - N
MW-4 06/11/1993 7.37 5.12 2.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 11 - - - - - - 2,600
MW-4 09/29/1993 7.37 5.80 157 0.00 0.00 - - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - - - - - - -
MW-4 12/20/1993 7.37 5.10 2.27 0.00 0.00 - - 3,900 - 570 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - - - - - - -
MW-4 03/07/1994 7.37 5.01 2.36 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 2,200 290 18 25 11 22,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 06/17/1994 7.37 5.82 155 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800 - 2,100 480 11 4.3 9.5 - - - - - - -
MW-4 09/12/1994 7.37 5.64 1.73 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/30/1994%° 7.37 5.58 1.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 03/24/1995 7.37 4.95 2.42 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000Z - 1,500 280 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 12,000 N - N - - N
MW-4 06/27/1995 7.37 8.79 -1.42 0.00 0.00 - - 3,100Z - <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 N - N - - N
MW-4 09/28/1995 7.37 5.85 152 0.00 0.00 - - 6,300Z - 330 64 11 <0.5 <0.5 630 = - = - - =
MW-4 12/19/1995 7.37 5.50 1.87 0.00 0.00 - - 3,400Z - 3,000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 N - N - - N
MW-4 02/28/1996 7.37 5.10 2.27 0.00 0.00 - - 4,700Z - <10,000 230 <100 <100 <100 32,000 N - N - - N



GHD 311973 (33)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

Page 9 of 25

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
[%]
s
_ - 2
] @ @ g s
3 E = | 5 § H
5 €| 5 5 2 2 & E) 5 B = N 2

= = [a) a U] w e 3 2 =

< < | 8 I I b 8 5 ] g 3 g 5
Location Date ToC | DTW GWE z =z 2 2 o o 2 B T E X 15 = 3 = o Z °

Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-4 06/25/1996 7.37 5.78 1.59 0.00 0.00 - 3,100 - <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 12/17/1996 7.37 5.95 1.42 0.00 0.00 - - 3,600° - <5000 110 <50 <50 <50 22,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 03/31/1997 7.37 5.62 1.75 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 16,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 06/30/1997 7.37 6.03 1.34 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 09/12/1997 7.37 5.69 1.68 0.00 0.00 - - 2,100 - <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 12/05/1997 7.37 5.15 222 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 1,300 120 <50 <50 85 15,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 02/16/1998 7.37 6.26 111 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300 - 1,200 57 45 <25 7.0 12,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 06/17/1998 7.37 4.96 241 0.00 0.00 - - 530° - 5,300 390 290 28 150 17,000 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/31/1998 7.37 5.91 1.46 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400 - <50 89 <05 <05 <05  14,000/16,000" - - - - - -
MW-4 12/28/1998 7.37 5.41 1.96 0.00 0.00 - - 2,900 - 1,000 52 5.6 4.6 9.1 8,400 - 3500 <1,000 670000 6800 -
MW-4 03/04/1999 7.37 5.20 217 0.00 0.00 - - 4,490° - <2500 855  40.9 <25 <25 11,400 - - - - - -
MW-4A 03/20/1999 7.69 5.62 2.07 0.00 0.00 - - 1,280 - 1,370 129 8.6 18.3 7.3 2,110 - - - - - -
MW-4A 04/19/1999 7.69 491 2.78 0.00 0.00 - - 370 - <500 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,600 - - - - - -
MW-4A 06/14/1999 7.69 5.25 2.44 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 - 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 - - - - - -
MW-4A 09/17/1999 7.69 7.37 0.32 0.00 0.00 - - 1,430 - 1,290 386 <50 7.0l <50 1,780 - - - - - -
MW-4A 12/20/1999 7.69 6.30 1.39 0.00 0.00 - - 7,480 - 852 435 463 918 436 1,070 - - - - - -
MW-4A 06/24/2000 7.69 6.12 157 0.00 0.00 - - 1,190° - 190’ 14 17 17 3.3 3,900 - - - - - -
MW-4A 09/07/2000 7.69 6.26 1.43 0.00 0.00 - - 740° - 490" 15 1.9 11 3.9 3,300 - - - - - -
MW-4A 12/05/2000 7.69 5.99 1.70 0.00 0.00 - - 560" - <500 <500 <500 <500 <5.00 3,380° - - - - - -
MW-4A 03/01/2001 7.69 5.68 2.01 0.00 0.00 - - 600° - <1,000 10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 - - - - - -
MW-4A 06/04/2001 7.69 6.60 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 770° - 390" 8.4 3.8 <25 3.0 3,800 - - - - - -
MW-4A 09/10/2001 7.69 6.57 1.12 0.00 0.00 - - 810 - <500 13 <5.0 22 <5.0 4,900 - - - - - -
MW-4A 12/03/2001 7.69 5.95 1.74 0.00 0.00 - - 2,100 - <250 15 <10 <10 <30 3,800 - - - - - -
MW-4A 03/04/2002 7.69 8.88 -1.19 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400 - 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2,600 - - - - - -
MW-4A 05/30/2002 7.69 6.20 1.49 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 430 4.6 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 - - - - - -
MW-4A 09/03/2002 7.69 6.49 1.20 0.00 0.00 - - 3,200 - <500 45 <20 35 75 3,800 - - - - - -
MW-4A 12/09/2002 7.69 6.26 1.43 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 440 11 <050 071 <50 4,000 - - - - - -
MW-4A 03/10/2003 7.69 5.83 1.86 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 710 14 2.2 42 <10 4,100 - - - - - -
MW-4A 06/09/2003' 7.69 6.44 1.25 0.00 0.00 - - 3,200 - 400 3 <1 2 <1 4,100 - - - - - -
MW-4A 09/08/2003' 7.69 5.86 1.83 0.00 0.00 - - 3,900 - 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2,900 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 12/08/2003"® 7.69 6.12 157 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 - 360 3 <3 <3 <3 3,200 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/09/2004' 7.69 5.37 2.32 0.00 0.00 - - 4,300 - 1,400 28 5 10 3 3,200 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 06/17/2004' 7.69 6.05 1.64 0.00 0.00 - - 7,900 - 6,000 140 20 52 16 1,500 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/15/2004' 7.69 7.40 0.29 0.00 0.00 - - 4,200 - 3,300 14 5 4 6 2,400 <100 - - - - -
MW-4A 12/23/2004*° 7.69 6.26 1.43 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800 - 1,500 7 3 4 4 3,000 <100 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/24/2005™ 7.69 5.01 2.68 0.00 0.00 - - 900 - 2,700 28 7 9 4 2,300 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 06/16/2005' 7.69 6.03 1.66 0.00 0.00 - - 3,600 - 1,000 3 5 3 6 3,200 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/16/2005' 7.69 6.62 1.07 0.00 0.00 - - 2,400 - 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,700 <500 - - - - -
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MW-4A 12/21/2005" 7.69 5.86 1.83 0.00 0.00 - 2,900% - 580 2 0.7 1 2 3,000 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/23/2006™ 7.69 5.14 2.55 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900 - 1,400 16 5 9 <3 2,800 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 06/09/2006' 7.69 5.93 1.76 0.00 0.00 - - 3,900 - 1,200 4 2 3 3 3,000 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/05/2006' 7.69 6.62 1.07 0.00 0.00 - - 3,800 - 650 <5 <5 <5 <5 1,600 <500 - - - - -
MW-4A 12/15/2006™ 7.69 6.00 1.69 0.00 0.00 - - 3,500 - 1,000 2 1 0.8 3 520 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/01/2007* 7.69 5.83 1.86 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 1,200 11 5 6 5 1,100 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 06/05/2007* 7.69 5.36 2.33 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 3,300 34 9 7 8 330 <100 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/05/2007* 7.69 5.72 1.97 0.00 0.00 - - 3,800 - 1,700 11 4 2 4 130 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 12/05/2007*° 7.69 6.12 157 0.00 0.00 - - 2,100 - 1,300 3 3 1 3 82 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/03/2008' 7.69 5.83 1.86 0.00 0.00 - - 4,900 - 2,700 13 6 9 7 700 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 06/02/2008' 7.69 5.69 2.00 0.00 0.00 - - 6,500 - 6,200 60 17 17 16 1,100 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/04/2008' 7.69 6.23 1.46 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 - 1,800 11 2 1 3 58 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 12/04/2008"° 7.69 6.27 1.42 0.00 0.00 - - 3,800 - 470 <05 <05 <05 <05 58 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 02/26/2009® 7.69 5.46 2.23 0.00 0.00 - . 4,000 - 1,900 4 3 5 6 140 <50 . - . . .
MW-4A 06/30/2009' 7.69 8.70 -1.01 0.00 0.00 - - 6,100 - 7,400 33 16 13 17 920 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/29/2009' 7.69 6.60 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 4,700 - 250 3 3 13 6 36 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/10/2010' 7.69 4.67 3.02 0.00 0.00 - - 3,700 - 5,100 22 11 12 12 690 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/15/2010 7.69 7.07 0.62 0.00 0.00 - - 5,700 - 3,500 6 2 3 10 18 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/14/2011 7.69 4.90 2.79 0.00 0.00 590 - 2,800 - 6,200 24 12 14 14 870 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/26/2011 7.69 6.51 1.18 0.00 0.00 - <39 - 1,000 5,000 9 3 2 10 43 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/30/2012 7.69 4.43 3.26 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 430 1,300 5 2 2 3 130 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/22/2012 7.69 6.53 1.16 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 210 990 2 <05 <05 073 51 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/20/2013 7.69 5.73 1.96 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 783 410 2 08J 073 073 120 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/25/2013 7.69 6.62 1.07 0.00 0.00 - - 4,500 - 1,900 07J <05 <05 3 16 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/28/2014 7.69 5.07 2.62 0.00 0.00 - - 5,200 - 770 4 2 2 2 230 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/25/2014 7.69 6.61 1.08 0.00 0.00 - - - 420 2,500 2 1 2 4 35 <50
MW-4A 03/05/2015 7.69 5.50 2.19 0.00 0.00 - - 6,200 - 1,400 3 1 2 2 130 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/25/2015 7.69 6.73 0.96 0.00 0.00 - - 5,200 - 1,600 <05 <05 <05 0613 9 <50 - - - - -
MW-4A 03/18/2016 7.69 3.29 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 723 <1 <1 <1 <1 4 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 09/27/2016 7.69 6.60 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 3,300 - <1,000 <1 <1 <1 <1 8 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 01/13/2017 13.11 2.50 10.61 0.00 0.00 - - - <100 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 - - - - -
MW-4A 06/20/2017% 13.11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4A 09/29/2017 13.11 6.64 6.47 0.00 0.00 - - - 380 910 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 19 <1,000 - - - - -
MW-5 06/23/1992 1414  12.24 1.90 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 08/24/1992 1414  12.29 1.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/21/1992 1414 12.46 1.68 0.00 0.00 - - 60 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 10/26/1992 1414 1252 1.62 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 12/23/1992 1414 1112 3.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-5 01/08/1993 14.14 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - . . . . B . B . N N _
MW-5 03/25/1993 1414 974 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <05 <05 <05 0.9 - - - - - - -
MW-5 06/11/1993 1414 1044 3.70 0.00 0.00 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - 770
MW-5 09/29/1993 1414 11.92 222 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <05 0.6 <05 0.6 - - - - - - -
MW-5 12/20/1993 14.14 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - . . . . . . .
MW-5 03/07/1994 1414 1134 2.80 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 06/17/1994 1414 1127 2.87 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/12/1994 1414 1286 1.28 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/30/1994 1414 1191 2.23 0.00 0.00 - - 99° - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/24/1995 1414 976 4.38 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 06/27/1995 1414 1140 2.74 0.00 0.00 - - 55° - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/28/1995 1414 11.90 224 0.00 0.00 - - 3007 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-5 12/19/1995 1414 1258 1.56 0.00 0.00 - - 53 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3.1 - - - - - -
MW-5 02/28/1996 1414 1170 244 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 06/25/1996 1414 1143 2.71 0.00 0.00 - - 120° - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 36 - - - - - -
MW-5 12/17/1996 1414 1140 2.74 0.00 0.00 - - 89” - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 03/31/1997 1414 1210 2.04 0.00 0.00 - - 150° - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 06/30/1997% 1414 1278 1.36 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . . . . . . . B .
MW-5 09/12/1997 1414 1368 0.46 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 12/05/1997 1414  13.03 111 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . .
MW-5 02/16/1998 1414 997 417 0.00 0.00 - - 62 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 06/17/1998 1414 1185 2.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . .
MW-5 08/31/1998 1414 1282 1.32 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 12/28/1998 1414 1343 0.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 15 <1,000 480000 51000 -
MW-5 03/04/1999 1414 1375 0.39 0.00 0.00 - - 70.5 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3.34 - - - - - -
MW-5 06/14/1999 1414 1410 0.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - . - . . . . . B )
MW-5 09/17/1999 1414 1418 -0.04 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 12/20/1999 1414 1370 0.44 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . .
MW-5 03/20/2000 1414 1264 1.50 0.00 0.00 - - 115° - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 06/24/2000 1414  13.04 1.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . .
MW-5 09/07/2000 1414 1317 0.97 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 5.0 - - - - - -
MW-5 12/05/2000 1414 1128 2.86 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . - - . . . - - .
MW-5 03/01/2001 1414 1030 3.84 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 06/04/2001%° 1414 1131 2.83 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . . . . . . . B .
MW-5 09/10/2001 1414 1216 1.98 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 12/03/2001%° 1414 862 552 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . . . . . . . B .
MW-5 03/04/2002 1414 985 4.29 0.00 0.00 - - 78 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-5 05/30/2002”° 1414  10.83 3.31 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . . . . . . . B .
MW-5 09/03/2002”°  14.14 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . _ . . _
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HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
MW-5 12/09/2002%° 14.14 11.36 2.78 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/10/2003 14.14 11.19 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - 100 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 8.2 = = = = = =
MW-5 06/09/2003% 14.14 12.57 157 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/08/2003'® 14.14 12.01 213 0.00 0.00 N - 65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 12/08/2003* 14.14 11.13 3.01 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/09/2004'® 14.14 10.58 3.56 0.00 0.00 N - 110 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 06/17/2004”° 14.14 12.10 2.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/15/2004' 14.14 12.58 1.56 0.00 0.00 N - 92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 12/23/2004° 14.14 12.20 1.94 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/24/2005' 14.14 7.70 6.44 0.00 0.00 N - 85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 6 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 06/16/2005>° 14.14 11.55 2.59 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/16/2005' 14.14 11.78 2.36 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 12/21/2005 14.14 9.70 4.44 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/23/2006™ 14.14 9.20 4.94 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 06/09/2006” 14.14 10.67 3.47 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/05/2006™ 14.14 11.80 2.34 0.00 0.00 N - 120 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 12/15/2006% 14.14 11.50 2.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/01/2007" 14.14 9.22 4.92 0.00 0.00 N - 150 - <50 1 3 0.7 3 2 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 06/05/2007° 14.14 11.02 3.12 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/05/2007" 14.14 12.50 1.64 0.00 0.00 N - 68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 12/05/2007%° 14.14 10.65 3.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/03/2008' 14.14 10.51 3.63 0.00 0.00 N - 89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 06/02/2008” 14.14 12.57 157 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/04/2008' 14.14 12.48 1.66 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 = = = = -
MW-5 12/04/2008% 14.14 12.10 2.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 02/26/2009* 14.14 10.35 3.79 0.00 0.00 - - 320 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - - - -
MW-5 06/30/2009'® 14.14 10.93 3.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/29/2009'%% 14.14 12.27 1.87 0.00 0.00 N - 270 - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 - N - - -
MW-5 03/10/2010' 14.14 10.21 3.93 0.00 0.00 - - 540 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - - - -
MW-5 09/15/2010 14.14 11.25 2.89 0.00 0.00 - - <32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 = = = = =
MW-5 03/14/2011 14.14 10.30 3.84 0.00 0.00 <38 - <33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 N N N N N
MW-5 09/26/2011 14.14 10.34 3.80 0.00 0.00 - <39 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 N - N N -
MW-5 03/30/2012 14.14 10.91 3.23 0.00 0.00 N 487 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1J <50 N - N N -
MW-5 09/21/2012 14.14 12.48 1.66 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - N - =
MW-5 03/19/2013 14.14 10.97 3.17 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 091J <50 - = - - =
MW-5 09/25/2013 14.14 12.46 1.68 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7J <50 = = = = =
MW-5 03/28/2014 14.14 10.32 3.82 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N N N N N
MW-5 09/25/2014 14.14 12.50 1.64 0.00 0.00 - - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6J <50
MW-5 03/05/2015 14.14 11.41 2.73 0.00 0.00 - - 530 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 057 <50 = = - = =
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MW-5 09/25/2015 14.14 12.49 1.65 0.00 0.00 - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6J <50 = = = = =
MW-5 03/18/2016 14.14 9.84 4.30 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 = = = = =
MW-5 09/27/2016 14.14 12.74 1.40 0.00 0.00 - - <100 - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 - N - - =
MW-5 01/13/2017 19.73 10.54 9.19 0.00 0.00 - - - <100 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 - N - - =
MW-5 06/20/2017*°  19.73 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 09/29/2017 19.73 11.79 7.94 0.00 0.00 - - - 44 <100 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <100 = = = = =
MW-6 06/23/1992 4.46 5.14 -0.68 0.00 0.00 - - 120 - <50 4.3 <0.5 0.8 0.9 - - - - - - -
MW-6 08/24/1992 4.46 4.95 -0.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/21/1992 4.46 4.90 -0.44 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 N - N - N N -
MW-6 10/26/1992 4.46 5.52 -1.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 12/23/1992 4.46 5.40 -0.94 0.00 0.00 - - 81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = - = - - =
MW-6 01/08/1993 4.46 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/25/1993 4.46 6.10 -1.64 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 N N N N N N N
MW-6 06/11/1993 4.46 6.56 -2.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 15,000
MW-6 09/29/1993 4.46 5.17 -0.71 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = - = - - =
MW-6 12/20/1993 4.46 5.93 -1.47 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = - = - - =
MW-6 03/07/1994 4.46 5.27 -0.81 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - N - N - - N
MW-6 06/17/1994 4.46 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/12/1994 4.46 5.10 -0.64 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N N N N N -
MW-6 11/30/1994 4.46 5.58 -1.12 0.00 0.00 - - 800" - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-6 03/24/1995 4.46 6.33 -1.87 0.00 0.00 - - 490° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-6 06/27/1995 4.46 8.20 -3.74 0.00 0.00 - - 300° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-6 09/28/1995 4.46 4.65 -0.19 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200Z - 120 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - N - N - - N
MW-6 12/19/1995 4.46 6.04 -1.58 0.00 0.00 - - 820° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
MW-6 02/28/1996 4.46 6.00 -1.54 0.00 0.00 - - 270% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
MW-6 06/25/1996 4.46 6.17 -1.71 0.00 0.00 - - 750% - 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <25 = - = - - =
MW-6 12/17/1996 4.46 6.13 -1.67 0.00 0.00 - - 540? - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = - = - - =
MW-6 03/31/1997 4.46 6.69 -2.23 0.00 0.00 - - 7807 - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = - = - - =
MW-6 06/30/1997° 4.46 7.08 -2.62 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/12/1997 4.46 5.41 -0.95 0.00 0.00 - - 270% - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = - = - - =
MW-6 12/05/1997 4.46 6.42 -1.96 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 02/16/1998 4.46 4.76 -0.30 0.00 0.00 - - 3302 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N - N N -
MW-6 06/17/1998 4.46 6.00 -1.54 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 08/31/1998 4.46 5.10 -0.64 0.00 0.00 - - 2701 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = - = - - =
MW-6 12/28/1998 4.46 6.50 -2.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 810 <1,000 2400000 110000 -
MW-6 03/04/1999 4.46 5.81 -1.35 0.00 0.00 - - 638" - 95.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 = - = - - =
MW-6 06/14/1999 4.46 5.43 -0.97 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/17/1999 4.46 6.20 -1.74 0.00 0.00 - - 258! - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L

MW-6 12/20/1999 4.46 6.77 -2.31 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/20/2000 4.46 6.58 -2.12 0.00 0.00 - - 2572 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-6 06/24/2000” 4.46 6.98 252 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 09/07/2000 4.46 4.92 -0.46 0.00 0.00 - - 98 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
MW-6 12/05/2000 4.46 5.10 -0.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/01/2001 4.46 4.89 -0.43 0.00 0.00 - - 190° - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
MW-6 06/04/2001%° 4.46 5.21 075 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 09/10/2001 4.46 5.11 -0.65 0.00 0.00 - - 140" - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
MW-6 12/03/2001%° 4.46 5.03 -0.57 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-6 03/04/2002”° 4.46 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - . . . B . B B _
MW-6 05/30/2002”° 4.46 6.11 -1.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-6 09/03/2002 4.46 5.28 -0.82 0.00 0.00 - - 340 - <500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 <3.0 - - - - - -
MW-6 12/09/2002%° 4.46 5.12 -0.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-6 03/10/2003 4.46 6.26 -1.80 0.00 0.00 - - 420 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-6 06/09/2003 4.46 5.91 145 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 09/08/2003'° 4.46 4.65 -0.19 0.00 0.00 - - 230 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 12/08/2003%° 4.46 5.24 078 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 03/09/2004'° 4.46 5.85 -1.39 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 06/17/2004%° 4.46 6.08 -1.62 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 09/15/2004'° 4.46 6.74 -2.28 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 12/23/2004%° 4.46 5.76 -1.30 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 03/24/2005'° 4.46 4.65 -0.19 0.00 0.00 - - 290 - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 06/16/2005” 4.46 5.50 -1.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-6 09/16/2005'° 4.46 5.09 -0.63 0.00 0.00 - - 640 - <50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 - - - - -
MW-6 12/21/2005%° 4.46 5.00 -0.54 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-6 03/23/2006'° 4.46 4.63 -0.17 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - 50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 - - - - -
MW-6 06/09/2006” 4.46 4.95 -0.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - . . . B . B B 5
MW-6 09/05/2006'° 4.46 4.85 -0.39 0.00 0.00 - - 820 - <250 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 - - - - -
MW-6 12/15/2006%° 4.46 5.40 -0.94 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - . . . B . B B 5
MW-6 03/01/2007° 4.46 5.42 -0.96 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - <250 0.9 3 0.7 4 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 06/05/2007% 4.46 5.87 141 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 09/05/2007° 4.46 4.75 -0.29 0.00 0.00 - - 850 - 58 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <500 - - - - -
MW-6 12/05/2007%° 4.46 5.58 112 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-6 03/03/2008'° 4.46 5.86 -1.40 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 06/02/2008” 4.46 5.24 078 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . . . . . . B . .
MW-6 09/04/2008' 4.46 471 -0.25 0.00 0.00 - - 770 - <50 <5 <5* <5 <5 <52 <500 - - - - -
MW-6 12/04/2008%° 4.46 4.80 -0.34 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - . . . B . B B 5
MW-6 02/26/2009'%%°  4.46 - - - - - . . - . . . . . . . N _ N B _
MW-6 06/30/2009' 4.46 5.29 -0.83 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
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HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
[%]
h=}
= o °
2 8 8 3 @
> = = N °
s s 2 g 2
=18 U I I (S 7 5 5
5 © [¢) [¢) x 14 & 2 — > x k)
a z 5 5 a a o " e 1 © B o a
E Ed S S - 2 I @ s 2 g 3 £ 3
Location Date ToC | DTW GWE z =z 2 2 o o 2 B T E X 5 Z k4 = o Z o
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-6 09/29/2009'%% 4.46 4.82 -0.36 0.00 0.00 - 1,500 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 = = = N N
MW-6 03/10/2010% 4.46 291 1.55 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 - 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - -
MW-6 09/15/2010 4.46 5.00 -0.54 0.00 0.00 - = 1,300 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N N N N N
MW-6 03/14/2011 4.46 7.15 -2.69 0.00 0.00 723 - 710 - 89J <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N - N N -
MW-6 09/26/2011 4.46 4.79 -0.33 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <100 - = - - =
MW-6 03/30/2012 4.46 6.87 -2.41 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <500 - = - - =
MW-6 09/22/2012 4.46 6.88 -2.42 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - = - - =
MW-6 03/19/2013 4.46 7.41 -2.95 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 62J <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 - = - - =
MW-6 09/25/2013 4.46 5.25 -0.79 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 703 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 = = = = =
MW-6 03/28/2014 4.46 7.00 -2.54 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - 69J <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N N N N N
MW-6 09/25/2014 4.46 5.09 -0.63 0.00 0.00 - - - <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-6 03/05/2015 4.46 6.43 -1.97 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300 - 703 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N - N N -
MW-6 09/25/2015 4.46 4.99 -0.53 0.00 0.00 - N 1,000 - <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <500 N - N N -
MW-6 03/18/2016 4.46 5.81 -1.35 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 <1,000 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <1,300 - = - = =
MW-6 09/27/2016 4.46 5.10 -0.64 0.00 0.00 - = 1,500 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <2,500 N N N N -
MW-6 01/13/2017 9.99 6.46 3.53 0.00 0.00 - - N 973 150 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <2,500 N N N N -
MW-6 06/20/2017%° 9.99 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/29/2017 9.99 6.29 3.70 0.00 0.00 - - - 63 <100 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <500 - N - - =
MW-7 08/24/1992 5.26 5.55 -0.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/21/1992 5.26 5.65 -0.39 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N - N - N N -
MW-7 10/26/1992 5.26 5.51 -0.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/23/1992 5.26 3.95 131 0.00 0.00 - - 60 - <50 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = - = - - =
MW-7 01/08/1993 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 03/25/1993 5.26 2.50 2.76 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-7 06/11/1993 5.26 3.46 1.80 0.00 0.00 - - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 2,200
MW-7 09/29/1993 5.26 5.52 -0.26 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 2.0 1.0 1.0 7.0 N N N N N N N
MW-7 12/20/1993 5.26 4.41 0.85 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N N N N N N N
MW-7 03/07/1994 5.26 2.62 2.64 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N - N - N N -
MW-7 06/17/1994 5.26 3.27 1.99 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = - = - - =
MW-7 09/12/1994 5.26 4.11 1.15 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 = = = = = =
MW-7 11/30/1994 5.26 2.76 2.50 0.00 0.00 - - 92! - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-7 03/24/1995 5.26 2.20 3.06 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-7 06/27/1995 5.26 3.90 1.36 0.00 0.00 - - 69° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-7 09/28/1995 5.26 4.85 0.41 0.00 0.00 - - 84? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = = = =
MW-7 12/19/1995 5.26 3.02 2.24 0.00 0.00 - - 84? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
MW-7 02/28/1996 5.26 1.43 3.83 0.00 0.00 - - 99? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
MW-7 06/25/1996 5.26 4.29 0.97 0.00 0.00 - - 110? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
MW-7 12/17/1996 5.26 2.18 3.08 0.00 0.00 - - 542 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
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HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Location Date TOC DTW GWE z =z 2 2 o o 2 B T E X 5 = 9 = S F °
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-7 03/31/1997 5.26 2.94 2.32 0.00 0.00 - 100° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7 06/30/1997%7 5.26 358 1.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-7 09/12/1997 5.26 341 1.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/05/1997 5.26 1.89 3.37 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 02/16/1998 5.26 1.83 3.43 0.00 0.00 - - 77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7 06/17/1998 5.26 1.94 3.32 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 08/31/1998 5.26 4.19 1.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/28/1998 5.26 4.47 0.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 12000 <1,000 350000 79000 -
MW-7 03/04/1999 5.26 1.75 3.51 0.00 0.00 - - 73.4 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - -
MW-7 06/14/1999 5.26 1.62 3.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/17/1999 5.26 4.84 0.42 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/20/1999 5.26 4.81 0.45 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 03/20/2000 5.26 1.85 3.41 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7 06/24/2000 5.26 221 3.05 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/07/2000 5.26 3.65 1.61 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/05/2000 5.26 2.95 231 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 03/01/2001 5.26 0.65 4.61 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7 06/04/2001 5.26 1.52 3.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/10/2001%7 5.26 418 1.08 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-7 12/03/2001%" 5.26 1.06 4.20 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-7 03/04/2002 5.26 1.50 3.76 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7 05/30/2002”7 5.26 2.75 251 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-7 09/03/2002”7 5.26 3.02 224 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-7 12/09/2002%" 5.26 2.85 241 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-7 03/10/2003 5.26 1.94 3.32 0.00 0.00 - - 85 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7 06/09/2003” 5.26 254 2.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-7 09/08/2003” 5.26 2.60 2.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-7 12/08/2003”" 5.26 2.45 2.81 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-7 03/09/2004"® 5.26 0.73 4.53 0.00 0.00 - - 230 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - - =
MW-7 06/17/2004° 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - . . . . . . N _ B B _
MW-7 09/15/2004° 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - . . . . . . N _ B B _
MW-7 12/23/2004%° 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - . . . . . . N _ B B _
MW-7 03/24/2005 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - . . . . . . N _ B B _
MW-7 06/16/2005 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - . . B . . B . N N _
MW-7 09/16/2005 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - . . B . . B . N N _
MW-7 12/21/2005% 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - . . B . . B . N N _
MW-7 03/23/2006” 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - . . B . . B . N N _
MW-7 06/09/2006 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - . . B . . B . N N _
MW-7 09/05/2006 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - . . B . . B . N N _
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HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE z =z 2 2 [ [ [ B T E X 15 = K = = 2 o
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
MW-7 12/15/2006%° 5.26 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - . . B . B R . .
MW-8 06/23/1992 8.94 24.14 -15.20 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 08/24/1992 8.94 8.60 0.34 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/21/1992 8.94 8.39 0.55 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 10/26/1992 8.94 9.12 -0.18 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/23/1992 8.94 8.11 0.83 0.00 0.00 - N 79 - <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 29 - - - - - - -
MW-8 01/08/1993 8.94 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/25/1993 8.94 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 06/11/1993 8.94 8.39 0.55 0.00 0.00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 3,500
MW-8 09/29/1993 8.94 8.25 0.69 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/20/1993 8.94 8.46 0.48 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/07/1994 8.94 8.66 0.28 0.00 0.00 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 06/17/1994 8.94 8.82 0.12 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/12/1994 8.94 8.83 0.11 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 - - - - - -
MW-8 11/30/1994 8.94 8.63 0.31 0.00 0.00 - - 120" - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/24/1995 8.94 8.51 0.43 0.00 0.00 - - 110? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 06/27/1995 8.94 8.97 -0.03 0.00 0.00 - - 67% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/28/1995 8.94 8.90 0.04 0.00 0.00 - - 91? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/19/1995 8.94 8.40 0.54 0.00 0.00 - - 76% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8 02/28/1996 8.94 8.44 0.50 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8 06/25/1996 8.94 8.89 0.05 0.00 0.00 - - 80° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8 12/17/1996 8.94 8.45 0.49 0.00 0.00 - - 79? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8 03/31/1997 8.94 8.76 0.18 0.00 0.00 - - 72? - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 - - - - - -
MW-8 06/30/1997 8.94 9.12 -0.18 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/12/1997 8.94 8.81 0.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/05/1997 8.94 8.35 0.59 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 02/16/1998 8.94 7.94 1.00 0.00 0.00 - - 68° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.3 - - - - - -
MW-8 06/17/1998 8.94 8.43 0.51 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 08/31/1998 8.94 8.88 0.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/28/1998 8.94 8.30 0.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 45 <1,000 1100000 87000 -
MW-8 03/04/1999 8.94 8.65 0.29 0.00 0.00 - N 106 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 - - - - - -
MW-8 06/14/1999 8.94 8.42 0.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/17/1999 8.94 9.87 -0.93 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/20/1999 8.94 8.40 0.54 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/20/2000 8.94 8.12 0.82 0.00 0.00 - - 82.2° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.46 - - - - - -
MW-8 06/24/2000” 894 863 031 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - B : - E . B
MW-8 09/07/2000 8.94 8.68 0.26 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/05/2000 8.94 8.13 0.81 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
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HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
8
o 2 o 2 c z 2
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Location Date Toc | ptw | Gwe B B 2 2 a a & B T E X g = K = o Z o
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L

MW-8 03/01/2001 8.94 7.90 1.04 0.00 0.00 - 51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
MW-8 06/04/2001 8.94 9.21 -0.27 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/10/2001%7 8.94 8.68 0.26 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 12/03/2001%" 8.94 7.82 112 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/04/2002 8.94 7.68 1.26 0.00 0.00 - - 82 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8 05/30/2002%° 8.94 - - 0.00 0.00 - - . - - . . . . . . N _ B B _
MW-8 09/03/2002”7 8.94 9.15 021 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . B . .
MW-8 12/09/2002°" 8.94 8.73 0.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/10/2003 8.94 8.39 0.55 0.00 0.00 - - 110 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8 06/09/2003” 8.94 8.97 -0.03 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . B . .
MW-8 09/08/2003” 8.94 8.42 0.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-8 12/08/2003”" 8.94 817 0.77 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/09/2004'° 8.94 7.91 1.03 0.00 0.00 - - 300 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 - - - - -
MW-8 06/17/2004” 8.94 8.93 0.01 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-8 09/15/2004” 8.94 9.91 -0.97 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . . - . . B . . . .
MW-8 12/23/2004°" 8.94 5.74 3.20 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - . . . . . B B B
MW-8 03/24/2005'° 8.94 8.44 0.50 0.00 0.00 - - 240 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - - - -
MW-8 06/16/2005” 8.94 8.78 0.16 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 09/16/2005” 8.94 8.68 0.26 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 12/21/2005%" 8.94 8.21 0.73 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/23/2006'° 8.94 7.91 1.03 0.00 0.00 - - 120 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 - - - - -
MW-8 06/09/2006” 8.94 8.91 0.03 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 09/05/2006” 8.94 8.55 0.39 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 12/15/2006°" 8.94 8.26 0.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/01/2007° 8.94 8.08 0.86 0.00 0.00 - - 150 - 63 2 5 1 7 1 <50 - - - - -
MW-8 06/05/2007%7 8.94 8.35 0.59 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 09/05/2007% 8.94 7.21 173 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 12/05/2007%" 8.94 7.7 1.77 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/03/2008'° 8.94 7.13 1.81 0.00 0.00 - - 510 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 - - - - -
MW-8 06/02/2008” 8.94 7.74 1.20 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-8 09/04/2008” 8.94 7.88 1.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-8 12/04/2008%" 8.94 7.22 172 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
MW-8 02/26/2009* 8.94 6.44 2.50 0.00 0.00 - . 580 . <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 <50 . . . B B
MW-8 06/30/2009” 8.94 7.62 1.32 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 09/29/2009'%*" 894 7.22 172 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - . . . B . B B B
MW-8 03/10/2010" 8.94 5.18 3.76 0.00 0.00 - - 460 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 - R - - .
MW-8 09/15/2010% 8.94 8.77 0.17 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . B B .
MW-8 03/14/2011%° 8.94 7.75 1.19 0.00 0.00 <38 - <33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - - - -
MW-8 09/26/2011%° 8.94 852 0.42 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - - . . . . . B .
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
MW-8 03/30/2012 8.94 7.56 1.38 0.00 0.00 <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 = = = = =
MW-8 09/22/2012%° 8.94 8.55 0.39 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/19/2013 8.94 8.01 0.93 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7J <50 = = = = =
MW-8 09/25/2013 8.94 8.60 0.34 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 N N N N N
MW-8 03/28/2014 8.94 7.49 1.45 0.00 0.00 - - <50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6J <50 N - N N -
MW-8 09/25/2014%° 8.94 8.39 0.55 0.00 0.00 N - - N N N - = - = =
MW-8 03/05/2015 8.94 7.70 1.24 0.00 0.00 - - 230 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 = = = = =
MW-8 09/25/2015 8.94 8.65 0.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/18/2016 8.94 6.18 2.76 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 N N N N N
MW-8 09/27/2016 8.94 8.79 0.15 0.00 0.00 - - <100 - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 057 <250 = = = = =
MW-8 01/13/2017 14.46 4.73 9.73 0.00 0.00 - = - 120 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 = = = = =
MW-8 06/20/2017*°  14.46 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/29/2017 14.46 8.63 5.83 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 04/19/1999 5.87 3.16 271 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600Z - 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 - - - - - -
MW-9 06/14/1999 5.87 4.81 1.06 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800Z - 2,880 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 = - = - - =
MW-9 09/17/1999 5.87 4.85 1.02 0.00 0.00 - - 1,770Z = 3,370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 = - = - - =
MW-9 12/20/1999 5.87 4.00 1.87 0.00 0.00 - - 9962 = 3,970 42.2 135 <10 <10 311 = - = - - =
MW-9 03/20/2000 5.87 3.00 2.87 0.00 0.00 - - 2,710Z - 5,920 221 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 N - N - - N
MW-9 06/24/2000 5.87 3.91 1.96 0.00 0.00 - - 1,940° - 2,500" 12 <10 11 <10 120 N - N - - N
MW-9 09/07/2000 5.87 4.28 1.59 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500° - 3,700" <25 <25 <25 <25 330 N - N - - =
MW-9 12/05/2000 5.87 3.80 2.07 0.00 0.00 - - 1,300lz - 3,470% <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 N - N - - N
MW-9 03/01/2001 5.87 2.68 3.19 0.00 0.00 - - 960° - 2,400" 11 18.0 <10 <10 250 = - = - = =
MW-9 06/04/2001 5.87 3.91 1.96 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200° - 3,200 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 - - - - - -
MW-9 09/10/2001 5.87 4.69 1.18 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000"7 - 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 N - N - - N
MW-9 12/03/2001 5.87 2.99 2.88 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 3,600 14 54 8.2 8.5 210 - - - - - -
MW-9 03/04/2002 5.87 3.55 2.32 0.00 0.00 - - 3,700 N 4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 N - N - - N
MW-9 05/30/2002 5.87 3.65 2.22 0.00 0.00 - - 4,600 - 4,300 15 3.7 5.8 6.1 110 - - - - - -
MW-9 09/03/2002 5.87 4.56 131 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 - 3,200 5.8 2.6 35 5.6 84 - - - - - -
MW-9 12/09/2002 5.87 4.36 151 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 3,000 6.3 3.2 3.9 6.1 110 - - - - - -
MW-9 03/10/2003 5.87 3.61 2.26 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - 3,300 11 3.7 54 <75 150 N - = - - =
MW-9 06/09/2003'® 5.87 3.58 2.29 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 3,500 2 2 3 2 46 N - N - - N
MW-9 09/08/2003' 5.87 4.44 1.43 0.00 0.00 - - 3,000 N 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <50 - N - - N
MW-9 12/08/2003" 5.87 3.66 221 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 N 2,400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 - N - - -
MW-9 03/09/2004' 5.87 3.18 2.69 0.00 0.00 - - 2,500 N 3,700 2 1 2 2 120 <50 - N - - N
MW-9 06/17/2004'® 5.87 4.82 1.05 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 N 3,100 2 1 2 3 96 <50 - N - - N
MW-9 09/15/2004' 5.87 9.03 -3.16 0.00 0.00 = - 2,600 - 1,200 1 <0.5 <0.5 2 190 <50 - N - - N
MW-9 12/23/2004* 5.87 4.49 1.38 0.00 0.00 - - 3,400 N 2,900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 - N - - N
MW-9 03/24/2005™ 5.87 2.52 3.35 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 N 3,200 16 2 3 3 23 <50 - N - - N
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Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
MW-9 06/16/2005' 5.87 3.62 2.25 0.00 0.00 - 1,600 - 2,300 30 2 2 3 28 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/16/2005' 5.87 4.78 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - 1,400 2 0.9 1 2 50 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 12/21/2005" 5.87 2.90 2,97 0.00 0.00 - - 1,400% - 2,300 2 2 3 3 40 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/23/2006™ 5.87 2.62 3.25 0.00 0.00 - - 1,600 - 2,900 1 9 6 160 24 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 06/09/2006' 5.87 3.81 2.06 0.00 0.00 - - 1,500 - 1,900 5 1 1 34 32 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/05/2006' 5.87 4.93 0.94 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 1,300 1 1 0.9 14 53 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 12/15/2006™ 5.87 3.19 2.68 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 2,300 1 1 1 5 43 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/01/2007* 5.87 3.07 2.80 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 3,000 1 1 1 4 36 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 06/05/2007* 5.87 3.85 2.02 0.00 0.00 - - 1,200 - 1,900 1 0.6 0.8 2 35 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/05/2007* 5.87 4.98 0.89 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 1,400 1 0.8 0.8 3 56 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 12/05/2007*° 5.87 4.05 1.82 0.00 0.00 - - 1,800 - 2,100 1 0.8 1 3 65 93 - - - - -
MW-9 03/03/2008' 5.87 3.59 2.28 0.00 0.00 - - 1,000 - 2,500 0.6 0.6 1 2 26 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 06/02/2008' 5.87 4.78 1.09 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 2,400 1 0.8 0.8 2 50 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/04/2008' 5.87 5.10 0.77 0.00 0.00 - - 1,400 - 2,000 2 1 0.5 3 92 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 12/04/2008"° 5.87 473 114 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300 - 1,700 1 2 1 3 50 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 02/26/2009® 5.87 2.57 3.30 0.00 0.00 - . 3,000 - 3,100 0.9 1 1 2 29 <50 . - . . .
MW-9 06/30/2009 5.87 4.63 1.24 0.00 0.00 - - 1,700 - 2600 09J 09J 08J 4 49 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/29/2009 5.87 5.20 0.67 0.00 0.00 - - 2,300 - 3,100 2 1 093 3 52 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/10/2010 5.87 3.00 2.87 0.00 0.00 - - 5,000 - 4,100 0.6J 0.8J 1 2 19 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/15/2010 5.87 5.12 0.75 0.00 0.00 - - 1,900 - 1,700 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 69 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/14/2011 5.87 353 2.34 0.00 0.00 430 - 1,100 - 2,600 063 5 093 1 14 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/26/2011 5.87 5.00 0.87 0.00 0.00 - 120 - 400 1,100 <05 <05 <05 <05 84 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/30/2012 5.87 2.32 355 0.00 0.00 - 310 - 790 1,200 05J 3 13 093 19 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/22/2012 5.87 5.09 0.78 0.00 0.00 - 160 490 950 <05 063 <05 <05 68 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/19/2013 5.87 4.47 1.40 0.00 0.00 - <38 - 240 1,800 <05 083 <05 053 25 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/25/2013 5.87 5.13 0.74 0.00 0.00 - - 2,000 - 920 <05 <05 <05 <05 62 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/28/2014 5.87 4.08 1.79 0.00 0.00 - - 4,000 - 240 <05 <05 <05 <05 23 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/25/2014 5.87 3.98 1.89 0.00 0.00 - - - 250 <500 <05 <05 <05 <05 44 <50
MW-9 03/05/2015 5.87 4.42 1.45 0.00 0.00 - - 2,600 - 660 <05 <05 <05 <05 20 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 09/25/2015 5.87 5.11 0.76 0.00 0.00 - - 2,800 - 350 <05 <05 <05 <05 38 <50 - - - - -
MW-9 03/18/2016 5.87 2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 - - - <110 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 <250 - - - - -
MW-9 09/27/2016* 5.87 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 01/13/2017 10.73 1.81 8.92 0.00 0.00 - - - 390 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 - - - - -
MW-9 06/20/2017% 10.73 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/29/2017 10.73 5.08 5.65 0.00 0.00 - - - 130 841 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <20 14 <200 - - - - -
MW-10 12/16/2016% 10.37 6.70 3.67 0.00 0.00 - - - <100 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 - - - - -
MW-10 01/13/2017 10.37 5.61 4.76 0.00 0.00 - - - 69 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <250 - - - - -
MW-10 06/20/2017 10.37 6.32 4.05 0.00 0.00 - - - <100 <500 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <2,500 - - - - -
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MW-10 09/29/2017 1037 614 4.23 0.00 0.00 - - 33J <100 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <1,000 - - - - -

SUMP 05/30/2007 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - 830 - 1,300 1 1 2 4 28 130 - - - - -

SUMP 03/05/2009 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - 670 - 1,100 2 1 2 23 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 07/13/2009 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - 270 - 120 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 03/19/2010 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - 5,200 - 3,200 35 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 09/15/2010% - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 03/14/2011 - - - 0.00 000 <38 - 610 - 990 1 2 1 2 16 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 09/26/2011 - - - 0.00 0.00 - 4,200 - 1,000 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 03/30/2012 - - - 0.00 0.00 - 39 - 580 1,600 1 3 2 2 21 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 09/21/2012 - - - 0.00 0.00 <38 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 03/19/2013 - - - 0.00 0.00 - <38 - <50 120 <05 <05 <05 <05 6 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 09/25/2013% - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 03/28/2014 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - 2,700 - 1,800 07J 2 093 2 18 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 09/25/2014 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - <50 <250 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.7 <50 - - - - -

SUMP 03/05/2015% - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 09/25/2014% - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 03/18/2016% - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 09/27/2016% - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 01/13/2017 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - <100 680 <1 <1 <1 <1 3 <250 - - - - -

SUMP 06/20/2017%° - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUMP 09/29/2017 - - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

QA 12/03/2001 - - - - - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
QA 03/04/2002 - - - - - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
QA 05/30/2002 - - - - - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
QA 09/03/2002 - - - - - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
QA 12/09/2002 - - - - - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
QA 03/10/2003 - - - - - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 <25 - - - - - -
QA 06/09/2003"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/08/2003"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/08/2003" - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/09/2004"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/17/2004"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/15/2004"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/23/2004™ - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/24/2005" - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/16/2005° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/16/2005"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
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QA 12/21/2005" - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - -

QA 03/23/2006" - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/09/2006"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/05/2006"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/15/2006™ - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/01/2007"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/05/2007"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/05/2007"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/05/2007* - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/03/2008"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/02/2008"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/04/2008"° - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/04/2008™ - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/26/2009' - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 . . . . B .
QA 06/30/2009' - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 . . . . B .
QA 09/29/2009"® - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/10/2010" - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/15/2010 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - - - - -
QA 03/14/2011 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - -
QA 09/26/2011 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/30/2012 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/21/2012 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/19/2013 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - -
QA 09/25/2013 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - -
QA 03/28/2014 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/25/2014 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/05/2015 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - -
QA 09/25/2015 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - -
QA 03/18/2016 - - - - - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 09/27/2016 - - - - - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 12/16/2016 - - - - - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 01/13/2017 - - - - - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 06/20/2017 - - - - - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 09/29/2017 - - - - - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
Trip Blank 09/21/1992 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 12/23/1992 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 03/25/1993 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 06/11/1993 - - - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -

GHD 311973 (33)
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
3
g 3 3 2 3
é = E o g o U>). é X 2
g 2 | 2 2 & & 5 w E E 2 < @ )
< | £ g I I I @ g = g = £ E]
Location Date ToC | DTW GWE z =z 2 2 o o 2 B T E X 5 = k4 = o Z o
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
Trip Blank 09/29/1993 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = = = - = =
Trip Blank 12/20/1993 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N = N = = N N
Trip Blank 03/07/1994 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N N N N N N -
Trip Blank 06/17/1994 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N - N - N N -
Trip Blank 09/12/1994 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 N - N - N N -
Trip Blank 11/30/1994 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - N = - - =
Trip Blank 03/24/1995 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N = = = = = =
Trip Blank 06/27/1995 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N N N N N N N
Trip Blank 09/28/1995 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N - N - N N -
Trip Blank 12/19/1995 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N - N - N N -
Trip Blank 02/28/1996 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = - = - - =
Trip Blank 06/25/1996 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = - = - = =
Trip Blank 12/17/1996 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
Trip Blank 03/31/1997 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 N N N N N N
Trip Blank 06/30/1997 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 09/12/1997 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 12/05/1997 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = - = - - =
Trip Blank 02/16/1998 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
Trip Blank 06/17/1998 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 N N N N N N
Trip Blank 08/31/1998 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 12/28/1998 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 03/04/1999 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - N - =
Trip Blank 06/14/1999 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = - = - - =
Trip Blank 09/17/1999 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = = = = = =
Trip Blank 12/20/1999 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 N N N N N N
Trip Blank 03/20/2000 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 06/24/2000 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 09/07/2000 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 12/05/2000 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <25 - N - N N -
Trip Blank 03/01/2001 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 N - N - - N
Trip Blank 06/04/2001 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 N - N - - N
Trip Blank 09/10/2001 - - - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 N - N - - N

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC = Top of casing

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

LNAPLT = Light non-aqueous phase liquid thickness

GHD 311973 (33)
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 24 of 25

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
]
- 3 s
a 8 ) 3 %]
> el = ~ o
s s 2 g 2
1 sl 7 5 5
B « [¢] [S] 4 & o4 2 s m x o 2
- = o o v} w 2 > ] < 2
[ o 5 5 7 7 7 g 3 = = &} =
< < 2 2 T T T @ S = = 8 = 8
Location Date TOC DTW GWE Z Z < < o o = B T E X s = 9 = 2 F °
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L

(ft-amsl) = Feet above mean sea level

ft = Feet

Hg/L = Micrograms per liter

TPH-DRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - diesel range organics
TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics
VOCS = Volatile organic compounds

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes (Total)

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

-- = Not available / not applicable

<x = Not detected at or above laboratory method detection limit

J = Estimated value between method detection limit and laboratory reporting limit.

1 Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

2 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

3 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

4 Confirmation run.

5 ORC present in well.

6 Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.

7 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

8 Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

9 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

10 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

11 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

12 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

13 Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

14 Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

15 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

16 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

17 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

18 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

19 Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

20 ORC removed from well.

21 Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and also has individual
peaks eluting in the DRO range.

22 Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It contains two patterns in the DRO range, one earlier and one later than #2 fuel.

23 Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 90121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
"
h=}
— 5 S
2 ) 9] g 2
3 @ ? 8 z ]
= = 3 = c £ 2
& : 2 e E @
- @ = = [e] [e] o > = i~ 4]
o o x x x a - ® = o
a z 5 5 a a o " e 1 © B o a
< < | ¢ g I I I @ g = g = £ E]
Location Date TOC DTW GWE Z Z < < o o = B T E X s = 9 = 2 F °
Units ft ft ft-amsl| ft gal Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
24 Laboratory report indicates the preservation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH <2 at the time of analysis. Due to the volital
nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample reciept. The pH of this sample was pH=6
24 Laboratory report indicates reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to sample foaming.
25 Sampled semi-annually
26 Inaccessible
27 Sampled annually
28 Unable to locate
29 Well Not Sampled
30 Unable to collect sample - sump does not work
31 Initial sampling after well development

GHD 311973 (33)
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‘WELL GAUGING DATA

" Project# 7020wV Date (& )Le [;’7 Client CL&L&/;’W\ - GHD

¥

Site_ G-012 1 - 302 [ pdleshone Avaa.,/ OCJL-\M

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ {Immiscible|Immisciblé] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or :
WellID | Time | (in) |, Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid ()| (ml) (&) bottom (ft.) | TOC | Notes
Mmw-10 11329 | | No .32 18,97 i

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:  \ o 20- OV Station #: q -o| 2|
Sampler: o Date: ¢ [20] 0
Weather: AV, Ambient Air Temperature: 77
Well I.D.: My -0 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 § |/
Total Well Depth:  (¢.49 Depth to Water: 6. 32—
Depth to Free Product: — ; Thickness of Free Product (feet):_ -
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
o
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  §-§7Y
Purge Method: k Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicgted Tubing .
Electric Submersible Other Cvede U e Other: et vl + e %Q)
W ml\s Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
o 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
0. (Gals)X 3 = 1'D  Gas 2: 0.16 ¢ 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other fadius”* 0.163
Cpnd. ’ Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH ) /(ngiom (NTUs)\ Gals. Removed Observations
1237 -3 Y 6-e I, o Yo G- Oy + oche
W12 es | L0 SO, e Aty A ador
P \Y v .
3% Jedl 679 | 15 6l LW Lo oy, ~ acdor
A
N —
Did well dewater? Yes (‘F@ Gallons actually evacuated: |
Sampling Date: (;[9¢|()  Sampling Time: |35V Depth to Water: 8- 4Y4
Sample 1.D.: M 8- - 172000 Laboratory: La@ Other
3 N/
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: g& (i
Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: | "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



Chevron Environ

mental Management Compan

y = 6111 Bol

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
linger Canyon Rd.x San Ramon, CA 94583

COC_ ) of [

Chevron Site Number: 90121 Chevron Consultant: cup ANALYSES REQUIRED
i . Preservation Codes
Chevron Site Global ID: 70600100328 Address: _5900 Hollis St. Suite A, Emeryville, CA
" H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Ave Oakland, CA Consultant Contact- Kiersten HOE][ 0 a =] E Thiosulfate
(& (7]
Chevron PM: Carryl MacLeod Consultant Phone No. 510-420-3347 g é g é N =HNOs B = NaQH
, Ju 4 s} o
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 790-3964 Consultant Project No. _ \" 1o &2%>- Op\2 8 g v g; H280¢ O =
. 0 o v = er
[ Retail and Teminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Biaine Tech Services @ I o= °
[ Construction/Retail Job . ; ) H 2l o o
Sampled By (Print): Janso YA a2 by g g 7 I ¥
i
. Ol < <C
Sampler Signature: e g8 g & i
[ X E
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-ONIL Calscience Other Lab "I Temp. Biank Check 9 Special
NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- WBS Time Temp, E o © 0 = Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: Garden Grove, CA X1 O 2] 3 S Rt lonest e
SITE ASSESSMENT: A1L.  REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION: R5L. Lab Contact: Vikas E Wy g5 5 for 8260 compoznds.
Sire MONITORING: OML  OperaTiON MaINTENANCE & MoNITORING: M1L | Patel = E =] = = Silica Gel Clean Up
—— —— gral sl o s - required for TPH-D
s ——————_ .
THIS 1S A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED oUT . T 21 gl W 3lgl gt using 10 gram method.
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. 7440 Lincoln Way, ey % ¥ d o g q
Garden Grove, CA — —— | S g = x| H £
92841 ——— S H slwlolol S5 E1 0 E
Phone No: ok Bl S| | -
(717)895-5494 gh :“-i’ g g S l‘l__-. g = J e
SAMPLE ID 598 88|58 E(5/93
Contai . LSO <] | €] <] 8] < ’
Field Point Name Matrix | Top Depth (yygﬁ;edd) Sample Time . #of Containers Container Type Ly g &1 g 518 % & 5 & Notes/Comments .
N Cv-Vany, | W o620 135D ) Varions X X\
Re/i uisgz;By Cogany Date/Time: Relinquished To Company Date/Time Tumaround Time:
T2 S Standard[] 24 Hoursd 48 hours(d 72
d{’(’ W[ 15 Q/‘ZU! ‘70 lﬂ() Hours(d Other]
Relinquished By Company DatefTime Relinquished To Company DatefTime Sample integrity: (Check by fab on arrival)
Intact: On lce: Temp:
Relinquished By Company Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/Time CoCc#

S\««?Wv Vie fidex

COC 9-0121, 06/07/17



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

page | of 1\

Date {4 )"Lo I 17 Client (\ L\gw oA
] -
Site Address  * Q-n121 = 3020 lLaleshore fve . D&{L‘L«u’kﬂL
Job Number V700D~ L Technician D
Well inspected - | | Water Bailed{ Wellbox Cap Rgrf\t;:/icsa d Lock Othfar‘g (;tion Izzigg;
N‘? Correctl.ve From Components Replaced From Replaced (explain (explain
Well ID Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
pMw - 1o ><
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com



CHEVRON-NORTHERN CALIFORNIA TYPE A BILL OF LADING

BILL OF LADING No.

SOURCE RECORD B"..‘L OF ‘LADING

FOR PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT CHEVRON FACILITIES IN
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE PURGE- WATER
WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND-

WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR |

AND HAULED TO THEIR FACILITY IN SAN JOSE,
CALIFORNIA FOR TEMPORARILY HOLDING PENDING
TRANSPORT BY OTHERS TO FINAL DESTINATION.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH SERVICES,
INC. (BLAINE TECH), 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose CA (408) 573-
0555). BLAINE TECH. is authorized by Chevron Environmental
Management Company (CHEVRON EMC) to recover, collect,
apportion into loads, and haul the purgewater that is drawn from
wells at the CHEVRON EMC facility indicated below and to
deliver that purgewater to BLAINE TECH for temporarily holding.
Transport routing of the purgewater may be direct from one
CHEVRON EMC facility to BLAINE TECH, from one CHEVRON
EMC facility to BLAINE TECH via another CHEVRON EMC
facility; or any combination thereof. The well purgewater is and
remains the property of CHEVRON EMC.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was
initiated to cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well

Purgewater from wells at the Chevron facility described
below:

CHEVRON # - Chevron Engineeor

street number street name city state

WELL I.D. GALS.

WELL 1.D. GALS.
MW~ (o / I35~ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /.
/ /
/ _/
added equip. any other
rinse water_ / (.9 adjustments /
TOTAL GALS. - loaded onto
RECOVERED 2 -3 BTS vehicle #
BTS event # time date _
(79220  Dpyo (5 clrzo 7

Transporter signatur%,z (/ié, - Z/g’/ 4

*********************/{******'k********

REC'D AT

time

date
/ /

Unloaded/received by
signature




Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Permit To Work
for Chevron EMC Sites '
Client: _ Chayron = QD 4 Date _(, )2¢/17
Site Address:  302¢ Lakeihare Ave . '
Job Number: 17507 o DH-2 Technician(s): sk \,lag‘zmz ~Bl

Pre-Job Safety Review
[ 1. JMP reviewed, site restrictions and parking/access issues addressed. Reviewed:[']

2. Special Permit Required Task Review

Are there any conditions or tasks that would require: Yes No
Confined space entry

Working at height

~ Lock-out/Tag-out

Excavations greater than 4 feet deep

Excavations within 3 feet of a buried active electrical line or product piping
or within 10 feet of a high pressure gas line.

. Use of overhead equipment within 15 feet of an overhead electrical power
line or pole supporting one

Hotwork [J @/

If “Yes" was the answer to any of the Special Permit Required Tasks above, the Project Manager will contact
the client and arrange to modify the Scope of Work so that the Special Permit Required Tasksare not required

to be performed by Blaine Tech Services employees.

O 0Q0Qag
R RARRY

Yes No

3. Is a Traffic Control Permit required for tociay’s work? | 0 &
fsoisitinthe folder? (7 (7]

Isitcurrent? (3 [J
Do you understand the Traffic Control Plan and what equipment you will need? [J 3

On site Pre-Job Safety Review

1. Reviewed and signed the site specific HASP. -

2. Route to hospital understood. 3

3. Reviewed “Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling General Job Safety Analysis included 3
in the HASP.

4. Exceptional circumstances today that are not covered by the HASP, JSA or JMP have
been addressed and mitigated.

5. Understands procedure to follow, if site circumstances change, to address new site O
hazards.

6. There are no unexpected conditions which would make your task a Special Permit
Required Task. If there is, contact your Project Manager.

7. All site hazards have been'communicated to all necessary onsite personnel during tailgate 7
safety meeting.

8. After lunch tailgate safety meeting refresher conducted. i

If Checklist Task cannot be completed, explain:

Permit To Work Authority:  oecs pikeuwic @ro\u}\f\/\;«wﬂr f2eh 7 1215

Y Titte Y Date Time

Name




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# 10914 - B | Date 1 / 19 / (7 Client (,Lé N0

Site 201 \UALEShoes %Bue, opwlLrD

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscible Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible|s Removed|Depth to water| Depth to well TOB or
Well ID Time (in) Odor |Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) Notes
: ; H H : : H D LeTe o8 ST
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 1265 29- pr) Station #:  7-o0/Z]
Sampler:  gp Date: 9 /2(/ /« >
Weather: Braar vt Ambient Air Temperature: -3 & °r
Well LD.:  mw-b Well Diameter: 22 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 18.1 Depth to Water: b-19 [1.82
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: MIC) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 8%
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Dispos&gre‘ Bailer
Disposab piiler Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
] 1:: 0.04 4:: 0.65
LA Gax B - DY G | TG S e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
ond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
¢ Howf Birow
Hé’! (-] \580 17,09 2 (OO T rpm‘:%/yf ( / Y
Ufﬁ vd Y b-19 1.0 >(oo® b /
A
170% | 77 b 11-99 S (e00 L v
Did well dewater?  Yes oo Gallons actually evacuated: b
Sampling Date: ¢ f24 //‘7, Sampling Time: 1705 Depth to Water: 7.39
Sample LD.:  mw-6-w- 137909 Laboratory: Lancaster Other ¢ $
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: Y- O
Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  ,am94 -8 Station#:  9- 72/

Sampler: &6 Date: g / 79 // 4

Weather: oo\ Ambient Air Temperature:

Well D -0 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 |
Total Well Depth: 18.94 Depth to Water: .1y (727
Depth to Free Product: /w/ Thickness of Free Product (feet): ——
Referenced to: (e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 8.70

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Per@?xc Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other: __pdtw Tub;ncl,{
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
. 2" 0.16 6" 1.47
05 (Gals)X 3 = .S Gals. 3" 0.37 Other radius? * 0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond., 4 Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH W (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
108 2.y b-72 M-S > [ec0 0,5 DCQ;Q.,/&%%
10Y by 0 b-%/ BT > (606 1.0
M.go A
e | oLyl b-vg g 7000 -5
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: | g

Sampling Date: ¢ /zc, /1 9~ Sampling Time: 130 Depth to Water: g, 58

Sample I.D.: Laboratory: Lancaster Other €% 5

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE O0XYS Other: e CO.C

|Duplicate [.D.: ; Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 130979- 24 \ Station #: 9 - 011}
Sampler: e Date: 2 [ / Ly
Weather: Sunny Ambient Air Temperature: 5 ;°F
Well LD - Well Diameter:;®> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ~ 32-57% Depth to Water: .39 {709y
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet): — —
Referenced to: g@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1$,44
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Dispos@ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Sub@rsible Other Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
m},:_i)__(c'a]s-) X 3 = 6 9 Gals. g" gég (6)ther 1r;ji’i/us2 *0.163
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
018 | «7.1 | 83 131z 73 3.5 cloo @
020 | 430 | 692 1281 13 K
jorr | b b 7 113y 13 10
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 1
Sampling Date: 9/z¢4 A 2 Sampling Time: ;52 Depth to Water: /2, 0¢
Sample 1.D.: M- 5= 132469 Laboratory: Lancaster Other <2
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: <. C.O0.C
Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: ,
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 130129~ a1 Station#: g~ 0712/
Sampler: Bm Date: ¢ /‘zq /1 3
Weather: ¢ool Ambient Air Temperature: ¢ 7 °©
Well LD.: Mw-y@ Well Diameter: £) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ~ 18.%5 Depth to Water:  6-6Y% o3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 8.2@
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra DispGsable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
EIectri@ersible Other Other:
Well Diameter __ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
[ 0.04 4" 0.65
_1-  (Gals)X K = 531  Gaks. % 037 gther badtusi * 0,163
I Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0956 61.8 | b- 6 1373 = 7 Ic‘«;rl«}: Bro win
0952 v3.0 b 45 1706 (s i
o095y | 3.3 L-1% b H, 18 b Jr
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 9.4 A
. . v
Sampling Date: 7/ 26% 2 Sampling Time: pp¢ Depth to Water: b
Sample I.D.:  mw-wg- w2909 Laboratory: Lancaster Other (€95
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: See. C.OC
Duplicate I.D.: ; Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 110914 - Bh Station#: 9 - 672
Sampler: & n Date: 4 /‘2 G /( ¥
Weather: ool Ambient Air Temperature: 7 °F
Well ID.:  wMw-3A Well Diameter: (39 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 17872 Depth to Water: §.72 7311
Depth to Free Product: ~ — Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
ey
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  Jo-5y
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer istaktiC Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:  pPev; ;, New Tvln‘hﬁ/
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
U5 (Gals)x > = 45 cas| | 3 037 Otrer st * 0.163
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS 0%5)7 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
6915 %S | 73 81k 3, )-S
0970 | Lb-o | 7-2% oLy X 3
092s | 6. | %3y 810 2y q.§
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 4-5
Sampling Date: ¢ / 74 / %+ Sampling Time: @42y, Depth to Water: g ;3
Sample ID.:  uw-34-w-(3249 Laboratory: Lancaster Other CS
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: Y (0
{Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  )30929 — @a i Station#: g -o 7t
Sampler: R Date: g /2 6/// B4
Weather: ws °F Ambient Air Temperature: o/
Well LD.:  smw-1h Well Diameter: &0 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: .63 Depth to Water: b.12 Troag
Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet): ——
Referenced to: AT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 8.22
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra DisposgBI3 Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric S@}nersible Other Other:
Weli Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
T 0.04 4" 0.65
.._..__’_th._w(GaI&) X 3 = 5.1 Gals. 3%2" 8;3 gther :éllgusz *0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or ﬁ@D (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
473 { 2y
0gs2 | bu-6 | b k3 8/ T Light e Ao/;‘z
0854y | L | b5 Ui 3] 54 4
0856 | (4.7 R Mb29q €3 5.4 J/
Did well dewater? ~ Yes oD, Gallons actually evacuated: 5.5
Sampling Date:  §/24/,9  Sampling Time: 0900 Depth to Water: g.07
Sample I.D.:  w#mw-% w- 72909 Laboratory: Lancaster Other C:5
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: See COC
_{Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 1709249~ en Station#: 49-o0121

Sampler: err Date: 9 /)29 i3

Weather: L8°F Ambient Air Temperature: ¢oof

WellILD.: pmw-4 Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ¢, 2 Depth to Water: 5.08 TG94
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: b.aj

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disp Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric mersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
1.5 (Gas)x 3 = 45 Gals. - 037 Other Fadhust 0,163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS o@? (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
, ¢
o832 | 659 | .31 2480 112 -3 el
o83y | bb.o k-1 29)2 74 3 /
0826 | bk | b1 294 b3 “- S \L
Did well dewater? Yes ‘NS) Gallons actually evacuated: 4.3
Sampling Date: 9 /zc,/, 2 Sampling Time: ©%4o  Depthto Water:  ¢.84
Sample LD.: w9~ - /72909 Laboratory: Lancaster Other (S
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: See €.6.C
 |Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




CHEVRON (Nor. Cal) WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 1305724- @) Station #: - 61
Sampler: B Date: 4 /24 /, >
Weather: (ool Ambient Air Temperature: ¢ 8° "
Well I.D.: wmws - | Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
£/
Total Well Depth: 81 Depth to Water: 6473 Ty
Depth to Free Product: _— Thickness of Free Product (feet): ~— —
Referenced to: ﬁ\b Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 8 4y
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Dispogable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric @omersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter _Muitiplier
I 0.04 4" 0.65
, 8 T (Gals.) X B = 2L Gals. g" 8;‘61 (6)ther }'ii’i]usz *0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time Tem}ﬁo‘F\)) pH (mS Ol@ (NTUS) Gals. Removed Observations
~ X pvu‘bp D£0 [ )
0756 | 5L | Tl 98 2L s ua{oﬁq [edyish
w
ogoo | b5-F | .2y 939 Y I
o80Y LS. 8 | 9.1% G154 > 25
Did well dewater? Yes I(@ Gallons actually evacuated: 2$
Sampling‘ Date: ¢ /7 49 / 2 Sampling Time: og/6 Depth to Water: g 12
Sample [.D.: M~/ = W = 132905 Laboratory: Lancaster Other € $
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: L. C0.C
_|Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



Chevron Environmental Mana

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
gement Company = 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.» San Ramon, CA 94583

coc 1 of |

Chevron Site Number: 90121

Chevron Consultant: GHD

ANALYSES REQUIRED

. . X Preservation Codes
Chevron Site Global ID: 70600100328 Address: _5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA
: H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoey d g | E Thiosulfate
(& v
Chevron PM: Carryl Macl.eod Consultant Phone No. 510-420-3347 g é g Q N =HNO3; B = NaOH
I 5 o
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 790-3964 Consultant Project No. /70926 - 6A ( 8 g = gl: 1250, 0=
. 0 Q z o
X Retail and Terminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services @ T E‘) f 2
Construction/Retail Job . a I Yo gl o «
Sampled By (Print): __Danta M‘fi’x\' o 2 5 73 IS < \X‘
L1 <C <
H . ¢ / o )
Sampler Signature: ‘@\/\ 96 ol & &
b
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-OML Calscience Other Lab Temp. Blank Check O O F (‘b Special
NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- WBS Time Temp. o © E . T Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: [ Garden Grove, CA xlolz| 3 s - detacton e sossie
SITE ASSESSMENT: A1 REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION; R5L Lab Contact: Vikas T —— Wil b 5 for 8260 compoﬁnds,
SiTE MONITORING: OML. OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MONITORING: ML | Patel — — =] 2 = 2 ~ - Silica Gel Clean Up
S O & o ] % y K required for TPH-D
THIS 1S A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED OUT 7440 Lincoln W — el = w 8 ol 2 using 10 gram method.
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. incoln Way, wg ] = Q 3 e
Garden Grove, CA ——— ——— S Nl o1 E Ll ! o
92841 o B Bl ol Ol ol & ﬁ &
CHEVRON MULTILINE SO: 0015245626 Phone No: Q DGl S| E|E|EIX
(717)895-5494 @ a @|m g = g =
[is] g o™ ™~ — 3 @« ~—
SAMPLE ID 298|883 81 85|98
; ner ™ <] < < <
Field Point Name Matrix ‘| Top Depth (yygﬁfdd) Sample Time # of Containers Containerype | o il o | &l ool o el &y - Notes/Comments
£
- . H(TVOR 00w &
Mw- ! w 130929 o8l Oo 8 b | X x| X
6]
Mw -7t w o1 8 X ¥ X
W~ b w 091l 8 X A1 X
o
mw-4A w | 100 B r X| X
Mw-5 w I 10730 8 N X[
M- b W 1109 B X X
Mw- 9 W 0gy0 8 X * X
mw =0 W IR g X X| %
Relinquished By Company ate/Time: Relinquished To Company Date/Time Turnaround Time: )
7\_’ 275 09 l,,//? {330 Standard(] 24 Hoursl 48 hoursC] 72
E Hoursd Other]
Relinquished By Company Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/Time Sample Integrity: (Check by lab on arrival)
Intact: On ice: Temp:
Relinquished By Company Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/Time COC#

COC9-0121, 09/18/17



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page of
Client Cheveron Date 9'/1 a / +
Site Address 3076 (nwedhowe Aue.
Job Number 170524 — Bk Technician B
. Other Action Well Not
V\S: g‘::::g;z' Watﬁrros:iled cOvlszus Cap Lock Taken lnspectfed Repair Order
We” ID Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Replaced Replaced f:ﬁ)’::; (E:lpol :I')n Submitted
pw-l X X
Mw-14 X X
M S X X
M- YA b e X
Mmw -5 ?('
M=o X
- 8 % X
Waw- 4 X X
My -1 O Y X
NOTES:

Mw-25 () Bat+ so sz(—u\ 1+ brolce when ppening well ).
J

Mw-9 b\mwp \huﬂl cQ«r‘i’ mJ ,;Quwo mmeé

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO

SEATTLE

www blainetech.com




TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECTNAME 72026 (nkEsle« Ave. PROJECTNUMBER [7092¢ — 84 (
EQUIPMENT |EQUIPMENT |DATE/TIME STANDARDS |EQUIPMENT |CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER OF TEST USED READING OR WITHIN 10%: |TEMP. INITIALS
' 9175 )i 7 G- v
/'/74""" 1%Y7) Vd 1601 < 0
v 74’/{/ 219308 oY 4 S;O y-00 v ] e %
roud) 3560 % 619 | =




CHEVRON-NORTHERN CALIFORNIA TYPE A BILL OF LADING BILL OF LADING No.

source recorn BILL OF LADING

FOR PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT CHEVRON FACILITIES IN
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE PURGE- WATER
WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND-
WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND HAULED TO THEIR FACILITY IN SAN JOSE,
CALIFORNIA FOR TEMPORARILY HOLDING PENDING
TRANSPORT BY OTHERS TO FINAL DESTINATION.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH SERVICES,
INC. (BLAINE TECH), 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose CA (408) 573-
0555). BLAINE TECH. is authorized by Chevron Environmental
Management Company (CHEVRON EMC) to recover, coliect,
apportion into loads, and haul the purgewater that is drawn from
wells at the CHEVRON EMC facility indicated below and to
deliver that purgewater to BLAINE TECH for temporarily holding.
Transport routing of the purgewater may be direct from one
CHEVRON EMC facility to BLAINE TECH; from one CHEVRON
EMC facility to BLAINE TECH via another CHEVRON EMC
facility; or any combination thereof. The well purgewater is and
remains the property of CHEVRON EMC.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was

initiated to cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well
Purgewater from wells at the Chevron facility described
below:

T-o0121 Cavryl Vwo&a&

CHEVRON # , Chevron Engineer
301l b‘\\«Cf-S“tarce, Hye
o &l am £ cH

street number street name city state

WELL 1.D. GALS. WELL 1.D. GALS.
pMo-b | b /
w16 /
mw-% ;1D /
Mwex o /
Mw- & y-5 /

pw-2k, < /

lw-g 4 45 L

mw o, 2s /
newaer @ 1®  Sa

TOTAL GALS. b3 loaded opto

RECOVERED BTS vehicle #

BTS gvent i time date
’ / 176929-8H] /

Transporter signature

kokok ok ok k ok k ok k ok ok kK hk kh ok khk ok ohkhk ok kkohk ok ok kK Kk KAk K

REC'D AT time date
/

Unloaded/received by
signature




Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Permit To Work
for Chevron EMC Sites
Client; CHD Date 4Glaliz
Site Address: 207b  lalkeshore Vawe.
Job Number: L0514 - AR\ Technician(s): B A

Pre-Job Safety Review

1. JMP reviewed, site restrictions and parking/access issues addressed. Reviewed: T

2. Special Permit Required Task Review

<
o
w
P
(o]

Are there any conditions or tasks that would require:
Confined space entry «ﬂ

Working at height

Lock-out/Tag-out

Excavations greater than 4 feet deep

Excavations within 3 feet of a buried active electrical line or product piping

or within 10 feet of a high pressure gas line.

Use of overhead equipment within 15 feet of an overhead electrical power

line or pole supporting one

Hot work

If “Yes” was the answer to any of the Special Permit Required Tasks above, the Project Manager will contact

the client and arrange to modify the Scope of Work so that the Special Permit Required Tasks are not required
to be performed by Blaine Tech Services employees.

SESIRNESIC e g
g aaaaa

Yes No

3. Is a Traffic Control Permit required for today’s work? 0O &
fsoisitinthefolder? [ [

Isitcurrent? (3

0

Do you understand the Traffic Control Plan and what equipment you will need? = [}

On site Pre-Job Safety Review

1. Reviewed and signed the site specific HASP.
2. Route to hospital understood.

3. Reviewed “Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling General Job Safety Analysis included
in the HASP.

4. Exceptional circumstances today that are not covered by the HASP, JSA or JMP have
been addressed and mitigated.

5. Understands procedure to follow, if site circumstances change, to address new site
hazards.

8. There are no unexpected conditions which would make your task a Special Permit
Required Task. If there is, contact your Project Manager.

7. All site hazards have been communicated to all necessary onsite personnel during tailgate
safety meeting.

8. After lunch tailgate safety meeting refresher conducted.

B O O 9ul

If Checklist Task cannot be completed, explain:

Permit To Work Authority:

Name Title Date Time




Attachment B

Laboratory Analytical Report

GHD | 311973-33-2Q17



<% eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories .
Environmental Ana’ys's Report
2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 - 717-656-2300 - Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.LancasterLabs.com
REVISED
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared by: Prepared for:
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental Chevron
2425 New Holland Pike 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Lancaster, PA 17601 San Ramon CA 94583

Report Date: August 02, 2017
Project: 90121
Submittal Date: 06/21/2017
Group Number: 1816174
PO Number: 0015235605
Release Number: MACLEOD

State of Sample Origin: CA

Lancaster Labs
Client Sample Description (LL) #
MW-10-W-170620 NA Water 9061203

The specific methodol ogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample
Analysis Record.

Regulatory agencies do not accredit laboratories for all methods, analytes, and matrices. Our current scopes of
accreditation can be viewed at http://www.eurofinsus.com/environment-testing/| aboratories/eurofins-lancaster-
laboratories-environmental/resources/certifications/ . To request copies of prior scopes of accreditation, contact
your project manager.

Electronic Copy To  GHD Attn: Kiersten Hoey
Electronic Copy To  Chevron Attn: Anna Avina
Electronic Copy To  Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Attn: Dustin Becker
Electronic Copy To  Chevron Attn: Report Contact

Respectfully Submitted,

Amek Carter
Specialist

(717) 556-7252

Page 1 of 9



<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories
Environmental

August 2, 2017

Ms. Kiersten Hoey
GHD

Suite A

5900 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hoey:
I am writing to inform you of revised analytical reports that are being issued for the following:

Project: 90121
Group No.: 1816174

ELLE Sample No. Client Sample Identification Collection Date
9061203 MW-10 6/20/17

The correction to the data affects the TPH-DRO w/SiGel analysis only.

In response to your inquiry regarding the TPH-DRO w/SiGel data, it was determined that TPH-
DRO w/SiGel was requested on the COC but was not reported. TPH-DRO w/SiGel has been
added to the report.

The revised analytical report reflects this correction and is enclosed.

You are a valued client and we apologize for any inconvenience that this incident may have
caused. If you have any questions or require further assistance, please call me at
717-656-2300, Ext. 1375. We appreciate your business and look forward to continuing

to serve your laboratory needs.

Sincerely,

[k o

Amek Carter
Project Manager
Environmental Client Services

AC/mc
Enclosures

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 2425 New Holland Pike T | 717-656-2300
Environmental, LLC Lancaster, PA 17601 F | 717-656-2681
www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Page 2 of 9



<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10-W-170620 NA Water
Facility# 90121 BTST

REVISED

LL Sample # WW 9061203
LL Group # 1816174

3026 Lakeshore-Oakland T0600100328 Account # 10991
Project Name: 90121
Collected: 06/20/2017 13:50 by DV Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 06/21/2017 09:35 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 08/02/2017 14:04
LAOC10
CAT . Methodl o lelt'of } Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5 10 10
10945 C6-Cl2-TPH-GRO n.a. N.D 220 500 10
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 500 2,500 10
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 5 10 10
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 5 10 10
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 5 10 10
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 5 10 10
Reporting limits were raised due to sample foaming.
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 100 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 UST VOCs + GRO by SW-846 8260B 1 F171781AA 06/27/2017 21:45 Hu Yang 10
8260B-Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F171781AA 06/27/2017 21:45 Hu Yang 10
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 171840051A 07/11/2017 14:23 Thomas C 1
Gel Wildermuth

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 171840051A 06/27/2017 17:30 Ryan J Dowdy 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 3 of 9



<& eurofins

Enironmental Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number:
Reported: 08/02/2017 14:04

1816174

REVISED

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.

In these

situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified

in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless otherwise noted

on the Analysis Report.

Method Blank

Analysis Name Result MDL* * LOQ
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Batch number: F171781AA Sample number(s): 9061203
Benzene N.D 0.5 1
C6-C1l2-TPH-GRO N.D 22 50
Ethanol N.D 50 250
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 1
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 1
Toluene N.D 0.5 1
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 1
Batch number: 171840051A Sample number (s): 9061203
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel 42 J 32 100
LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name LCS Spike LCS LCSD Spike LCSD LCS LCSD
Added Conc Added Conc %REC %REC
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Batch number: F171781AA Sample number (s): 9061203
Benzene 20 20.67 20 19.76 103 99
C6-C12-TPH-GRO 1000 1020.95 1000 990.97 102 99
Ethanol 500 472.96 500 504.86 95 101
Ethylbenzene 20 20.83 20 19.71 104 99
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 20 20.2 20 20.22 101 101
Toluene 20 20.72 20 19.87 104 99
Xylene (Total) 60 60.97 60 58.27 102 97
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Batch number: 171840051A Sample number (s): 9061203
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel 1600 1434.13 1600 1402.7 90 88

*- QOutside of specification

**_Thislimit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

PH##H# 1s indicative of a Background or Unspiked sample that is batch matrix QC and was not performed using a sample from this submission group.
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Lancaster Laboratories
Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 08/02/2017 14:04

Group Number:

REVISED

1816174

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: UST VOCs + GRO by 8260B-Water
Batch number: F171781AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
9061203 98 99 101 98
Blank 98 100 101 97
LCS 96 98 101 101
LCSD 97 100 102 100
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 171840051A

Orthoterphenyl
9061203 73
Blank 76
LCS 92
LCSD 93
Limits: 42-126

*- QOutside of specification
**.This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

PH##H# 1s indicative of a Background or Unspiked sample that is batch matrix QC and was not performed using a sample from this submission group.

Page 5 of 9
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM i
Chevron Environmental Management Company = 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.m San Ramon, CA 94583 COC _ | of
Chevron Site Number: 90121 Chevron Consultant: GHD ANALYSES REQUIRED
. ., - Preservation Codes
Chevron Site Global ID: T0600100328 Address: _5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA
) H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoey g o s} o Thiosulfate
Q 1771
Chevron PM: Carryl Macteod Consultant Phone No. 510-420-3347 g é ; é N =HNO; B =NaOH
e i Iz 3 G} _ _
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 790-3964 Consultant Project No. _ \ 1o &2 S\ ® S 3 k504 0=
. 0 e Fe 5
Retail and Terminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services a T E f =
Construction/Retail Job . . I H 31 o o
Sampled By (Print): {(Qud VaSie? b g0 55 <
ansture, QL agl | |o|F| |z
Sampler Signature: I { e} ol w ]
= _— I
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-ONML Calscience Other Lab "] Temp. Blank Check 9 0 F Special
NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- WBS Time Temp. oo < g > Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: Garden Grove, CA E g0z g s g””m moet lowest
L\ m . = etection limits possible
SiTe ASSESSMENT: AIL  REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION: R5L Lab Contact: Vikas _ = % < 5 for 8260 compounds.
SITE MONITORING: OML  OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MoNITORING: ML | Patel —_—— b= g 2| = 2 Silica Gel Clean Up
_— o= 1§ 2 y required for TPH-D
THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BEFILLEDOUT | 0.\ — 82| = i 3 ol 8 o using 10 gram method.
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. incoln ay, o 6| x| X|E o o
Garden Grove, CA = il hi o F x| H =
92841 O fc—u [ N | Sl g L [
! Phone No: ® m 8 b= I|a g
(717)895-5494 dy | o o = | =
N 2522 g|8l=lge
SAMPLE ID Q088|838 ‘:_:a IR I
] Contai . < < €] < < 9] < g «
Field Point Name Matrix | Top Depth (yyg:ﬁedd) Sample Time | #of Containers Container Type &y Lol glglgy % &8y Notes/Comments .
P08 Vg, W ok o ! :5“7’”(} e Vaag Toad . X kY
Re)i uished By Corfj}‘eany Date/Time: Relinquished To _~""Company Date/Time Turnaround Time:
77, 14 7] / & o, Y. o Standard 24 Hoursll 48 hours[d 72
ﬁ%{lﬂ/ﬁ’//ﬁ%[ ol 3 (5/201 !7(9 '45110 e g Hours Otherld
Relinquished By €Sompany Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/Time Sample Integrity: (Check by lab on arrival)
f\ Intact: (//g On Ice: \/Temp: Q;C?,/SQ
RelinquyB’y Company Date/Time quuishe ¢} Company Date/Time COC #
RN e L2917 935

COC 9-0121, 06/07/17
Page 6 of 9




< eurofins | N Sample Administration Doc Log ID: 186911
| Lancaster Laboratoriss - Receipt Documentation Log AR O

I Epvironmaenisl G l%ﬂ 3
roup Number(s): TR
Client: GHD el (

Delivery and Receipt Information

Delivery Method: Fed Ex Arrival Timestamp: 06/21/2017 9:35

Number of Packages: Number of Projects: 2

3
State/Province of Origin: c

Arrival Condition Summary

Shipping Container Sealed: Yes Sample IDs on COC match Containers: Yes
Custody Seal Present: Yes Sample Date/Times match COC: Yes
Custody Seal intact: Yes VOA Vial Headspace 2 6mm:; N/A
Samples Chilled: Yes Total Trip Blank Qty: 0
Paperwork Enclosed: Yes Air Quality Samples Present: No
Samples Intact: Yes

Missing Samples: No

Extra Samples: No

Discrepancy in Container Qty on COC: No

Unpacked by Melvin Sanchez (8943) at 15:59 on 06/21/2017

Samples Chilled Details

Thermometer Types: DT = Digital (Temp. Bottle) IR = Infrared (Surface Temp) All Temperatures in °C.
Cooler# Thermometer ID Corrected Temp Therm. Type Ice Type Ice Present? Ice Container Elevated Temp?
1 DT131 3.2 DT Wet Y Loose/Bag N
2 DT131 0.9 DT Wet Y l.oose/Bag N
3 DT131 1.2 DT Wet Y Loose/Bag N
Page 10f2 2425 New Holland Pike T+ 717-6566-2300

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 F I 717-656-2681
Ba’\ge J’ 098 www. LancasterLabs.cam
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Lancaster Laboratories

Eniionmenta Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level mg milligram(s)
C degrees Celsius mL milliliter(s)
cfu colony forming units MPN Most Probable Number
CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units N.D. non-detect
F degrees Fahrenheit ng nanogram(s)
g gram(s) NTU nephelometric turbidity units
U International Units pg/L picogram/liter
kg kilogram(s) RL Reporting Limit
L liter(s) TNTC Too Numerous To Count
Ib. pound(s) Hg microgram(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) pL microliter(s)
meq milliequivalents umhos/cm micromhos/cm
< less than

> greater than

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight
very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an
as-received basis.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025) unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the
collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be
meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held
responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR Part 136 Table Il as “analyze immediately” are not performed within
15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR
CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER EUROFINS LANCASTER
LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by
client.

Page s of 9



<% eurofins _
Lancaster Laboratories Data Qual ifiers

Environmental

Qualifier Definition

C Result confirmed by reanalysis

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range

J (or G, |, X) Estimated value >= the Method Detection Limit (MDL or DL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ or RL)

P Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >40%. The lower result is reported.

U Analyte was not detected at the value indicated

\% Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >100%. The reporting limit is raised
due to this disparity and evident interference.

w The dissolved oxygen uptake for the unseeded blank is greater than 0.20 mg/L.

4 Laboratory Defined - see analysis report

Additional Organic and Inorganic CLP qualifiers may be used with Form 1 reports as defined by the CLP methods.
Qualifiers specific to Dioxin/Furans and PCB Congeners are detailed on the individual Analysis Report.

Page 9 of 9
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Calscience

The difference is service

AIR | SOIL | WATER MARINE CHEMISTRY

Analytical Report For
Client: GHD
Client Project Name: Chevron 90121

Attention: Kiersten Hoey
5900 Hollis Street
Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

\ika fatel

Approved for release on 10/18/2017 by:
Vikas Patel

m Project Manager

Eurofins Calscience, Inc. (Calscience) certifies that the test results provided in this report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is
required or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative. The original report of subcontracted analyses, if any, is attached to
this report. The results in this report are limited to the sample(s) tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety. The client or recipient of this
report is specifically prohibited from making material changes to said report and, to the extent that such changes are made, Calscience is not responsible, legally or
otherwise. The client or recipient agrees to indemnify Calscience for any defense to any litigation which may arise.

~ CAELAPID: 2944 | ACLASS DoD-ELAP ID: ADE-1864 (ISO/IEC 17025:2005) | CSDLAC ID: 10109



mailto:VikasPatel@eurofinsUS.com
https://www.calscience.com/clientwebaccess/login.aspx
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<& eurofins

Calscience
Contents

Client Project Name: Chevron 90121

Work Order Number: 17-10-0137

1 Work Order Narrative. . . . .. . 3
2 Sample SUMMaANY. . . . .. 4
3 Detections SUMMANY. . . . . . ot e e e e e e e 5
4 Client Sample Data. . . . . . ... e 7
4.1 EPA 8015B (M) TPH Diesel SGC (AQUEOUS). . . . . . v ot i i e e e e e e 7
4.2 EPA 8015B (M) TPH Gasoline (AQUEOUS). . . . . . vttt e e e e e e 10
4.3 EPA 8260B BTEX + Oxygenates (AQUEOUS). . . . . . v ottt i e e e e e e e e 13
5 Quality Control Sample Data. . . . .. ... . e 23
5.1 MSIMSD. . . . e 23
5.2 LCS/LCSD. . . .t 25
6 Sample AnalysisS SUMMaArY. . . . .. ... e e e 29
7 Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers. . . . . ... .. .. . 30
8 Chain-of-Custody/Sample Receipt Form. . . . . .. ... .. . i 31

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 35

<& eurofins Work Order Narrative

Calscience

Work Order: 17-10-0137 Page 1 of 1

Condition Upon Receipt:

Samples were received under Chain-of-Custody (COC) on 10/03/17. They were assigned to Work Order 17-10-0137.

Unless otherwise noted on the Sample Receiving forms all samples were received in good condition and within the
recommended EPA temperature criteria for the methods noted on the COC. The COC and Sample Receiving Documents are
integral elements of the analytical report and are presented at the back of the report.

Holding Times:

All samples were analyzed within prescribed holding times (HT) and/or in accordance with the Calscience Sample Acceptance
Policy unless otherwise noted in the analytical report and/or comprehensive case narrative, if required.

Any parameter identified in 40CFR Part 136.3 Table Il that is designated as "analyze immediately” with a holding time of <= 15
minutes (40CFR-136.3 Table Il, footnote 4), is considered a "field" test and the reported results will be qualified as being
received outside of the stated holding time unless received at the laboratory within 15 minutes of the collection time.

Quality Control:

All quality control parameters (QC) were within established control limits except where noted in the QC summary forms or
described further within this report.

Subcontractor Information:
Unless otherwise noted below (or on the subcontract form), no samples were subcontracted.

Additional Comments:

Air - Sorbent-extracted air methods (EPA TO-4A, EPA TO-10, EPA TO-13A, EPA TO-17): Analytical results are converted from
mass/sample basis to mass/volume basis using client-supplied air volumes.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for % moisture. All QC
results are always reported on a wet weight basis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 4 of 35

[ ] -
<~ eurofins Sample Summary
Calscience
Client: GHD Work Order: 17-10-0137
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: Chevron 90121
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 PO Number:
Date/Time 10/03/17 13:45
Received:
Number of 64
Containers:

Attn:  Kiersten Hoey

Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date and Time Number of Matrix
Containers

MW-1-W-170929 17-10-0137-1 09/29/17 08:10 8 Aqueous
MW-2A-W-170929 17-10-0137-2 09/29/17 09:00 8 Aqueous
MW-3A-W-170929 17-10-0137-3 09/29/17 09:26 8 Aqueous
MW-4A-W-170929 17-10-0137-4 09/29/17 10:00 8 Aqueous
MW-5-W-170929 17-10-0137-5 09/29/17 10:30 8 Agqueous
MW-6-W-170929 17-10-0137-6 09/29/17 12:05 8 Aqueous
MW-9-W-170929 17-10-0137-7 09/29/17 08:40 8 Aqueous
MW-10-W-170929 17-10-0137-8 09/29/17 11:30 8 Aqueous

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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<~ eurofins Detections Summary
Calscience
Client: GHD Work Order: 17-10-0137
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: Chevron 90121
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Received: 10/03/17
Attn:  Kiersten Hoey Page 1 of 2
Client SamplelD
Analyte Result Qualifiers RL Units Method Extraction
MW-1-W-170929 (17-10-0137-1)
TPH as Gasoline 49 J 48* ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 5030C
TPH as Diesel 57 SG,HD,B 50 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) 2.2 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 510 20 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2.2 J 0.87* ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
MW-2A-W-170929 (17-10-0137-2)
TPH as Gasoline 240 HD 100 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 5030C
TPH as Diesel 96 SG,HD,B 50 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
Benzene 1.3 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Ethylbenzene 0.55 J 0.28* ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
p/m-Xylene 0.71 J 0.60* ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Xylenes (total) 0.71 JA 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1700 20 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 12 4.0 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
MW-3A-W-170929 (17-10-0137-3)
TPH as Diesel 41 SG,HD,B,J 8.0* ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.83 J 0.31* ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
MW-4A-W-170929 (17-10-0137-4)
TPH as Gasoline 910 HD 100 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 5030C
TPH as Diesel 380 SG,HD,B 50 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 19 10 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 670 100 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 8.2 J 4.4% ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
MW-5-W-170929 (17-10-0137-5)
TPH as Diesel 44 SG,HD,B,J 8.0* ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
MW-6-W-170929 (17-10-0137-6)
TPH as Diesel 63 SG,HD,B 50 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 28 J 23* ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
MW-9-W-170929 (17-10-0137-7)
TPH as Gasoline 84 J 48* ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 5030C
TPH as Diesel 130 SG,HD,B 50 ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) 14 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 170 20 ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2.1 J 0.87* ug/L EPA 8260B EPA 5030C
MW-10-W-170929 (17-10-0137-8)
TPH as Diesel 33 SG,HD,B,J 7.2* ug/L EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10

* MDL is shown

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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<~ eurofins Detections Summary
Calscience
Client: GHD Work Order: 17-10-0137
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: Chevron 90121
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Received: 10/03/17
Attn:  Kiersten Hoey Page 2 of 2

Client SamplelD
Analyte Result Qualifiers RL Units Method Extraction

Subcontracted analyses, if any, are not included in this summary.

* MDL is shown

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 7 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510/SG 10

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Units: ug/L
Project: Chevron 90121 Page 1 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID
Number Collected Prepared Analyzed

MW-1-W-170929 17-10-0137-1-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
08:10 10:50

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 57 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 85 50-150

MW-2A-W-170929 17-10-0137-2-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
09:00 11:12

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 96 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 93 50-150

MW-3A-W-170929 17-10-0137-3-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
09:26 11:35

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 41 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B,J

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 89 50-150

MW-4A-W-170929 17-10-0137-4-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
10:00 11:58

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 380 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 89 50-150

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

+  TEL: (714) 895-5494

«  FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins
Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 8 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510/SG 10

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Units: ug/L
Project: Chevron 90121 Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID
Number Collected Prepared Analyzed

MW-5-W-170929 17-10-0137-5-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
10:30 12:19

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 44 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B,J

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 88 50-150

MW-6-W-170929 17-10-0137-6-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
12:05 12:43

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 63 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 74 50-150

MW-9-W-170929 17-10-0137-7-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
08:40 13:04

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 130 50 8.0 1.00 SG,HD,B

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 72 50-150

MW-10-W-170929 17-10-0137-8-H 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
11:30 13:28

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Diesel 33 45 7.2 1.00 SG,HD,B,J

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

Decanoic Acid 0 0-1

n-Octacosane 74 50-150

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

+  TEL: (714) 895-5494

«  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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<~ eurofins Analytical Report
Calscience
GHD Date Received: 10/03/17
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510/SG 10
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Units: ug/L
Project: Chevron 90121 Page 3 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID
Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
Method Blank 099-15-392-111 N/A Aqueous GC45 10/04/17 10/07/17 171004B09S
08:58
Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 10 50 8.0 1.00 J
Surrogate Rec. (%) Control Limits Qualifiers
Decanoic Acid 0 0-1
n-Octacosane 93 50-150

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor. MDL: Method Detection Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins
Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 10 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Units: ug/L
Project: Chevron 90121 Page 1 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID
Number Collected Prepared Analyzed

MW-1-W-170929 17-10-0137-1-D 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
08:10 22:13

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline 49 100 48 1.00 J

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 55 38-134

MW-2A-W-170929 17-10-0137-2-D 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
09:00 23:58

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline 240 100 48 1.00 HD

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 66 38-134

MW-3A-W-170929 17-10-0137-3-D 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
09:26 18:44

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline ND 100 48 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 62 38-134

MW-4A-W-170929 17-10-0137-4-F 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/10/17 171007L030
10:00 01:43

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline 910 100 48 1.00 HD

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 38-134

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

+ TEL: (714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins
Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 11 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Units: ug/L
Project: Chevron 90121 Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID
Number Collected Prepared Analyzed

MW-5-W-170929 17-10-0137-5-D 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
10:30 19:19

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline ND 100 48 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 67 38-134

MW-6-W-170929 17-10-0137-6-D  09/29/17 Aqueous  GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
12:05 19:54

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline ND 100 48 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 68 38-134

MW-9-W-170929 17-10-0137-7-D 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
08:40 23:23

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline 84 100 48 1.00 J

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 61 38-134

MW-10-W-170929 17-10-0137-8-D 09/29/17 Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
11:30 20:29

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline ND 100 48 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 58 38-134

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

+ TEL: (714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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¥ eurofins Analytical Report
Calscience

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 3 of 3

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
Method Blank 099-15-704-1878 N/A Aqueous GC42 10/07/17 10/09/17 171007L030
13:29

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline ND 100 48 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (%) Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134

RL: Reporting Limit.  DF: Dilution Factor. MDL: Method Detection Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins

Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 13 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 1 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-1-W-170929 17-10-0137-1-A 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/04/17 10/04/17 171004L046
08:10 23:23

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 1.0 0.28 2.00

Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 0.28 2.00

Toluene ND 2.0 0.47 2.00

p/m-Xylene ND 2.0 0.60 2.00

0-Xylene ND 2.0 0.46 2.00

Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.46 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.2 2.0 0.62 2.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 510 20 9.1 2.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 0.67 2.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2.2 4.0 0.87 2.00 J

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.0 0.44 2.00

Ethanol ND 200 100 2.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 80-129

Toluene-d8 106 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins

Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 14 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 2 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-2A-W-170929 17-10-0137-2-B 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 171005L007
09:00 18:29

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene 1.3 1.0 0.28 2.00

Ethylbenzene 0.55 2.0 0.28 2.00 J

Toluene ND 2.0 0.47 2.00

p/m-Xylene 0.71 2.0 0.60 2.00 J

0-Xylene ND 2.0 0.46 2.00

Xylenes (total) 0.71 2.0 0.46 1.00 JA

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 20 2.0 0.62 2.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1700 20 9.1 2.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 0.67 2.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 12 4.0 0.87 2.00

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.0 0.44 2.00

Ethanol ND 200 100 2.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 80-129

Toluene-d8 105 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 15 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 3 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-3A-W-170929 17-10-0137-3-B 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 171005L007
09:26 16:55

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1.00

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.14 1.00

Toluene ND 1.0 0.24 1.00

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.30 1.00

0-Xylene ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.83 1.0 0.31 1.00 J

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 4.6 1.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.33 1.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.44 1.00

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.22 1.00

Ethanol ND 100 50 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 110 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 80-129

Toluene-d8 104 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins

Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 16 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 4 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-4A-W-170929 17-10-0137-4-B 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 171005L007
10:00 19:00

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 5.0 1.4 10.0

Ethylbenzene ND 10 14 10.0

Toluene ND 10 2.4 10.0

p/m-Xylene ND 10 3.0 10.0

0-Xylene ND 10 2.3 10.0

Xylenes (total) ND 10 2.3 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 19 10 3.1 10.0

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 670 100 46 10.0

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 3.3 10.0

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 8.2 20 4.4 10.0 J

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 2.2 10.0

Ethanol ND 1000 500 10.0

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 80-129

Toluene-d8 106 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 17 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 5 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-5-W-170929 17-10-0137-5-B 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 171005L007
10:30 17:26

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1.00

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.14 1.00

Toluene ND 1.0 0.24 1.00

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.30 1.00

0-Xylene ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.31 1.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 4.6 1.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.33 1.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.44 1.00

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.22 1.00

Ethanol ND 100 50 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 80-129

Toluene-d8 103 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 18 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 6 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-6-W-170929 17-10-0137-6-A 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/04/17 10/05/17 171004L046
12:05 01:59

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 25 0.71 5.00

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 0.69 5.00

Toluene ND 5.0 1.2 5.00

p/m-Xylene ND 5.0 15 5.00

0-Xylene ND 5.0 11 5.00

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 11 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 15 5.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 28 50 23 5.00 J

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 1.7 5.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 2.2 5.00

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 11 5.00

Ethanol ND 500 250 5.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 80-129

Toluene-d8 106 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 19 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 7 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-9-W-170929 17-10-0137-7-A 09/29/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/04/17 10/05/17 171004L046
08:40 02:30

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 1.0 0.28 2.00

Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 0.28 2.00

Toluene ND 2.0 0.47 2.00

p/m-Xylene ND 2.0 0.60 2.00

0-Xylene ND 2.0 0.46 2.00

Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.46 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 14 2.0 0.62 2.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 170 20 9.1 2.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 0.67 2.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2.1 4.0 0.87 2.00 J

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.0 0.44 2.00

Ethanol ND 200 100 2.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 80-129

Toluene-d8 108 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 20 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 8 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed
MW-10-W-170929 17-10-0137-8-B 2?{:23%/17 Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 %8{83/17 171005L007

Comment(s):

- The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.

- Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

p/m-Xylene

0-Xylene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogate
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Result RL

ND 5.0

ND 10

ND 10

ND 10

ND 10

ND 10

ND 10

ND 100
ND 20

ND 20

ND 20

ND 1000
Rec. (% Control Limits
101 77-120
104 80-128
125 80-129
104 80-120

MDL

14
14
2.4
3.0
2.3
2.3
3.1
46
3.3
4.4
2.2
500

Qualifiers

DE Qualifiers
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
1.00
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 21 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 9 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed

Method Blank 099-14-001-24223 N/A Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/04/17 %g/gg/l? 171004L046

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1.00

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.14 1.00

Toluene ND 1.0 0.24 1.00

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.30 1.00

0-Xylene ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.31 1.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 4.6 1.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.33 1.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.44 1.00

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.22 1.00

Ethanol ND 100 50 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 80-129

Toluene-d8 105 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Calscience

Analytical Report

Page 22 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 10 of 10

Client Sample Number Lab Sample Date/Time Matrix Instrument Date Date/Time QC Batch ID

Number Collected Prepared Analyzed

Method Blank 099-14-001-24227 N/A Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 %2/23/17 171005L007

Comment(s): - Results were evaluated to the MDL (DL), concentrations >= to the MDL (DL) but < RL (LOQ), if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qualifiers

Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1.00

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.14 1.00

Toluene ND 1.0 0.24 1.00

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.30 1.00

0-Xylene ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 0.23 1.00

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.31 1.00

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 4.6 1.00

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.33 1.00

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.44 1.00

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.22 1.00

Ethanol ND 100 50 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (% Control Limits Qualifiers

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 77-120

Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 80-129

Toluene-d8 105 80-120

RL: Reporting Limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

DF: Dilution Factor.

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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® -
<~ eurofins Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Calscience
GHD Date Received: 10/03/17
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: Chevron 90121 Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed MS/MSD Batch Number
17-10-0345-1 Sample Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 14:05 171007S014
17-10-0345-1 Matrix Spike Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 14:39 171007S014
17-10-0345-1 Matrix Spike Duplicate Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 15:14 171007S014
Parameter Sample Spike MS MS MSD MSD %Rec. CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Conc. Added Conc. %Rec. Conc. %Rec.
TPH as Gasoline ND 2000 2089 104 2058 103 68-122 2 0-18

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.  CL: Control Limits

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

+ TEL: (714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Calscience

Page 24 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed MS/MSD Batch Number

17-09-2115-4 Sample Aqueous GCIMS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 11:43 171005S004

17-09-2115-4 Matrix Spike Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 12:14 171005S004

17-09-2115-4 Matrix Spike Duplicate Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 12:45 171005S004

Parameter Sample Spike MS MS MSD MSD %Rec. CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers

Conc. Added Conc. %Rec. Conc. %Rec.

Benzene ND 50.00 51.74 103 50.49 101 75-125 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene ND 50.00 58.37 117 57.52 115 75-129 1 0-20

Toluene ND 50.00 53.05 106 51.50 103 75-125 3 0-20

p/m-Xylene ND 100.0 123.8 124 121.2 121 75-133 2 0-20

0-Xylene ND 50.00 62.84 126 62.04 124 75-134 1 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 50.00 54.85 110 53.92 108 64-136 2 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 250.0 312.1 125 302.7 121 75-136 3 0-20

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 50.00 57.02 114 54,57 109 73-139 4 0-20

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 50.00 52.02 104 51.64 103 69-135 1 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 50.00 54.34 109 55.27 111 69-135 2 0-20

Ethanol ND 500.0 498.8 100 490.2 98 29-179 2 0-25

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CL: Control Limits

.

TEL: (714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s~ eurofins Quality Control - LCS/LCSD
Calscience

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3510/SG 10

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 1 of 4

Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed LCS/LCSD Batch Number

099-15-392-111 LCS Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 09:21 171004B09S

099-15-392-111 LCSD Aqueous GC 45 10/04/17 10/07/17 09:42 171004B09S

Parameter Spike Added LCS Conc. LCS LCSD Conc. LCSD %Rec. CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
%Rec. %Rec.

TPH as Diesel 2000 2089 104 2127 106 69-123 2 0-30

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.  CL: Control Limits

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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<~ eurofins Quality Control - LCS
Calscience

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 2 of 4

Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed LCS Batch Number

099-15-704-1878 LCS Aqueous GC 42 10/07/17 10/09/17 12:55 171007L030

Parameter Spike Added Conc. Recovered LCS %Rec. %Rec. CL Qualifiers

TPH as Gasoline 2000 1928 96 78-120

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.  CL: Control Limits

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




<& eurofins
Calscience

Quality Control - LCS/LCSD

Page 27 of 35

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed LCS/LCSD Batch Number

099-14-001-24223 LCS Agqueous GC/MS JJ 10/04/17 10/04/17 20:48 171004L046

099-14-001-24223 LCSD Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/04/17 10/04/17 21:19 171004L046

Parameter Spike LCS Conc. LCS LCSD LCSD %Rec. CL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Added %Rec.  Conc. %Rec.

Benzene 50.00 48.57 97 49.65 99 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 50.00 54.34 109 53.92 108 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 50.00 48.60 97 49.67 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

p/m-Xylene 100.0 114.7 115 114.0 114 80-122 73-129 1 0-20

0-Xylene 50.00 59.39 119 58.64 117 80-128 72-136 1 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 50.00 55.95 112 54.45 109 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0 272.2 109 262.0 105 80-124 73-131 4 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 55.79 112 54.86 110 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 52.33 105 50.85 102 71-125  62-134 3 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)  50.00 54.66 109 54.71 109 70-124 61133 0O 0-20

Ethanol 500.0 512.7 103 514.4 103 53-149 37-165 0 0-24

Total number of LCS compounds: 11

Total number of ME compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed: 1
LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.  CL: Control Limits

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS

GHD Date Received: 10/03/17

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order: 17-10-0137

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: Chevron 90121 Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed LCS Batch Number

099-14-001-24227 LCS Aqueous GC/MS JJ 10/05/17 10/05/17 09:27 171005L007

Parameter Spike Added Conc. Recovered LCS %Rec. %Rec. CL ME CL Qualifiers

Benzene 50.00 48.51 97 79-121 72-128

Ethylbenzene 50.00 54.08 108 80-120 73-127

Toluene 50.00 50.03 100 80-120 73-127

p/m-Xylene 100.0 116.5 117 80-122 73-129

0-Xylene 50.00 59.71 119 80-128 72-136

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 50.00 51.36 103 69-123 60-132

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 250.0 264.6 106 80-124 73-131

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 52.16 104 79-121 72-128

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.00 48.49 97 71-125 62-134

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 50.00 53.18 106 70-124 61-133

Ethanol 500.0 540.9 108 53-149 37-165

Total number of LCS compounds: 11

Total number of ME compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed: 1
LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.  CL: Control Limits

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

+ TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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<~ eurofins Sample Analysis Summary Report

Calscience
Work Order: 17-10-0137 Page 1 of 1
Method Extraction Chemist ID Instrument Analytical Location
EPA 8015B (M) EPA 5030C 1063 GC 42 2
EPA 8015B (M) EPA 3510/SG 10 972 GC 45 1
EPA 8260B EPA 5030C 1135 GC/MS JJ 2

Location 1: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841
Location 2: 7445 Lampson Avenue, Garden Grove, CA 92841

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s~ eurofins Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
Calscience

Work Order: 17-10-0137 Page 1 of 1

Qualifiers Definition

* See applicable analysis comment.

< Less than the indicated value.

> Greater than the indicated value.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution. Therefore, the sample data was reported without further
clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was

in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to suspected matrix interference. The
associated LCS recovery was in control.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to suspected matrix interference.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to suspected matrix interference.
6 Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.
7 Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
BV Sample received after holding time expired.
Cl See case narrative.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
HD The chromatographic pattern was inconsistent with the profile of the reference fuel standard.
HDH The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier hydrocarbons
were also present (or detected).
HDL The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but lighter hydrocarbons were
also present (or detected).
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is
estimated.
JA Analyte positively identified but quantitation is an estimate.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit range (+/- 4 SD from the mean).
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike
concentration by a factor of four or greater.
SG The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for % moisture. All QC results are
reported on a wet weight basis.

Any parameter identified in 40CFR Part 136.3 Table Il that is designated as "analyze immediately” with a holding time of <= 15 minutes
(40CFR-136.3 Table Il, footnote 4), is considered a "field" test and the reported results will be qualified as being received outside of the
stated holding time unless received at the laboratory within 15 minutes of the collection time.

A calculated total result (Example: Total Pesticides) is the summation of each component concentration and/or, if "J" flags are reported,
estimated concentration. Component concentrations showing not detected (ND) are summed into the calculated total result as zero
concentrations.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Chevron Environmental Management Company = 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.= San Ramon, CA 94583 coc ) of |
Chevron Site Number: 90121 Chevron Consultant: GHD ANALYSES REQUIRED
. . Preservation Codes
Chevron Site Global ID: 70600100328 Address: _5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 11..
H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 3026 L.akeshore Ave., Qakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoe o 0 E Thiosulfate
& > %)
Chevron PM: Carryl MacLeod Consultant Phone No. 510-420-3347 g é % g N =HNO; B = NaOH
I 3 ]
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 790-3964 Consultant Project No. /70929 - 8A { 5} S g ! g;er:zson 0=
) = =
: . R < [®)
Retail and Terminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services T g = <
Construction/Retail Job . . e o
Sampled By (Print): _ Danca M&f}w/ o g - 5 5 lw
: R . e [0 o)< <
Sampler Signature: V&_/ o) ol & o
P
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-OML. Calscience Other Lab Temp. Blank Check o = (‘b Special
NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- WBS Time Temp. o ol o > T Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: Garden Grove, CA ul g b z| 2 s (’: g";zg;;ie;;z‘ge;;ssib‘e
SITE ASSESSMENT: A1l REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION: R5L Lab Contact: Vikas -_— = % = B 5 for 8260 compounds.
SiTe MONITORING: OML. OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MONITORING: M1L | Patel T— = = 2| = 2 -~ Silica Gel Clean Up
_ o 2 2 ¥ = N K required for TPH-D
THIS 1S A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED OUT _ Ol g =y 8 0 g using 10 gram method.
— 7440 Lincoln Way, wg o N 9 o
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. G O | x o Q T 5
arden Grove, CA — =0 nl o) = Ll ] H T
92841 S H Elelol B o n ﬁ &
CHEVRON MULTILINE SO: 0015245626 Phone No: Qo o 8 S Il & L
(717)895-5494 @ oo Qs g = -
ocd -l = 2ls|olo| @ =
i ; N Date s Ti # of Containers Container ™v <O < | <] <€ L] Y §( o <
Fied Point Narm= Matria Top Depth (yymmdd) Samp'e Time ontainer Type &i E: & LG & & % % R & iotes/Comments
£
- HO VoA /rof v &
Mw- ! W 17:0524 0810 & Rmb. | X Yab,
M- 24 w 0900 8 X N
!
W~ 3P W 041 g8 X LAY
ioH O
pw-4A w | jo0 B r X X
Aw-5 w | 10730 8 X KX
w-b w 1109 ' X 7(
i
Mw- 9 w 0gyv § X KX
pawn - 1O W 1130 8 Y * X
Relinquished By Company Date/Time: . Relinquished To Company Date/Time Turnaround Time:
- ; . XN . © | Standardd 24 HoursO 48 hoursOd 72
%A’ BTS oo/l W& ¢) L7/ q/ 51/ 7 [3% HoursO _ Otherl]
Relinquished By Company Date/Time " Relinquished To Company Date/Tim Sample Integrity: (Check by lab on arrival)
. g -
6/;‘) BTJ /p/l//7 /z‘fr'/’“Mﬂ%/ ﬂ/ A%/? /Z’é{«r Intact: On Ice: Temp:
_%uquished B Co Y, ate/Time Relinquished To, Cory_any Date/Time . COC #
Lol =0 O30 16y 4730 | Dictoin/ Y syre 407
L4 // 7 f 7 g g

/

COC 9-0121.09/18/17

GE 10 TE sbed



Ship From

CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD
ALAN KEMP

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
#H

CONCORD, CA 94520
Ship Yo
CEL

e sk BRI G0 SARERR Y RS

Ship From

CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD
ALAN KEMP

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
#H

CONCORD, CA 94520

Ship To

CEL

SAMPLE RECEIVING

7440 LINCOLN WAY
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

COD: $0.00

Weight: 0 Ib(s)

Reference:

BTS, APTIM, PHILLIPS 66, AIS
Delivery Instructions:

Signature Type: REQUIRED

Page 320f 3!

https://app.gso.com/Shipping/Shippinglabel

800-322-5555
WWW.GS0.CoMm

Tracking #: 537829466 NPS

AL

P N N Y T oA V1

https://app.gso.com/Shipping/ShippingLab<

800-322-5555
WWW.Js0.coim

Tracking #: 537829467 NPS

|

GARDEN GROVE

I

D92845A

73058977

Print Date: 10/2/2017 4:16 PM
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eurofins WORK ORDER NUMBER: 17=10~ 0/ 7

SIS PO
Laiscience

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST COOLER__{__OF_&_
CLIENT: G H)D DATE: 10 /© 3/ 2017

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0°C, not frozen except sediment/tissue) ; ‘
Thermometer ID: SC6 (CF: -0.4°C); Temperature (w/o CF): od - f? °C (w/ CF); 2 -5 °C; A”.’T%!ank 0 Sample
0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: )
L1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling
0 Sample(s) received at ambient temperature; placed on ice for transport by courier .
Ambient Temperature: O Air [0 Filter Checked by: ‘b“f"

CUSTODY SEAL:
Cooler _,[Q’ﬁ'resent and Intact 0O Present but Not Intact O Not Present U N/A Checked by: f‘ﬁ,{;
Sample(s) 0O Present and Intact 00 Present but Not Intact ﬂ/Not Present O N/A Checked by: _ j#¢

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples ...................ccooeeiiiieiii L T 0 O
COC document(s) received COMPIELE ... e e e Py | O

O Sampling date O Sampling time [0 Matrix [0 Number of containers

U No analysis requested [ Not relinquished [ No relinquished date I No relinquished time
Sampler's name indicated on COC ... D a0 |
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC .....................cco i T O O
Sample container(s) intact and in good condition ... Y O |
Proper containers for analyses requested ;l’ O O
Sufficient volume/mass for analyses requested ..............c.oooooiiiiii L O m|
Samples received within holding time ... l;]/ | O

Aqueous samples for certain analyses received within 15-minute holding time

O pH O Residual Chiorine [ Dissolved Sulfide [ Dissolved OXygen ............c..cccccceeevei.. 0O J&
Proper preservation chemical(s) noted on COC and/or sample container .............ccoovieeeeeiiiii .. H O

Unpreserved aqueous sample(s) received for certain analyses

O Volatile Organics [IJ Total Metals [ Dissolved Metals
Acid/base preserved samples - pH within acceptable range ....................cciiiii L O | g
Container(s) for certain analysis free of headspace...............................ooo . O 3z O
r_,Z]/(/o!atiIe Organics [ Dissolved Gases (RSK-175) [ Dissolved Oxygen (SM 4500)

0 Carbon Dioxide (SM 4500) [ Ferrous Iron (SM 3500) O Hydrogen Sulfide (Hach)
Tedlar™ bag(s) free of condensation ..................oooi O O ;]/
CONTAINER TYPE: ¢ (Trip Blank Lot Number: )

Aqueous: O VOA 20 0 VOAna; O 100PJ O 100PJna; O 125AGB O 125AGBh [ 125AGBp D) 125PB O 125PBznna (pH_9)
[ 250AGB [ 250CGB [ 250CGBs (pH__2) [ 250PB O 250PBn (pH__2) _,z;,/g;%vﬂﬁea _E5005G) O 500AGYs (PH__2) O 500PB
0 1AGB [l 1AGBna, [I 1AGBs (pH__2) [1 1AGBs (O&G) L1 1PB I 1PBna (pé’ 1"8

O O O
Solid: [0 40zCGJ [ 80zCGJ O 160zCGJ O Sleeve () O EnCores® () O TerraCores® (yn [ 0
Air: [ Tedlar™ [ Canister O Sorbent Tube O PUF [ Other Matrix ( ). O O O
Container: A = Amber, B = Bottle, C = Clear, E = Envelope, G = Glass, J = Jar, P = Plastic, and Z = Ziploc/Resealable Bag
Preservative: b = buffered, f = filtered, h = HCI, n = HNOj3, na = NaOH, naz = NaS;0s, p = HsPOs,  Labeled/Checked by: A
s = Ha804, u = ultra-pure, x = NazS03+NaHS04.H20, znna = Zn (CH3CO2), + NaOH Reviewed by: (7(

2017-08-29 Revision
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<= eurofins WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1710~ U137

Calscience P .
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST COOLERLOF_&_
CLENT: G HP DATE: _10 /03 [ 2017

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen except sediment/tissue)
Thermometer {1D: SC6 (CF: -0.4°C); Temperature (w/o CF): X -6 °C (w/ CF): =2 °C,; /Z(B!ank O Sample
[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: )

O Sample(s) cutside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling
O Sample(s) received at ambient temperature; placed on ice for transport by courier
Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter Checked by: Il

CUSTODY SEAL.: -
Cooler /Eéesent and Intact J Present but Not Intact O Not Present 0 N/A Checked by: &% ¢
Sample(s) 0O Present and Intact O Present but Not Intact /Bﬂot Present O N/A Checked by: _ ¢

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples ............ oo, JZT( 4 n|
COC document(s) received COMPIBLE .. i e e e e e e e e I;Z/ O O0

0O Sampling date O Sampling time O Matrix O Number of containers
0 No analysis requested [ Not relinquished [ No relinquished date O No relinquished time
Sampler's name indicated on COC L. .

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC ... ...

Proper containers for analyses requested
Sufficient volume/mass for analyses requested ... o

g
Sample container(s) intact and in good Condition ... [Zf/
o
7
A

Oooooaoganon
OooOooooaog

Samples received within holding tiIme ... e ,
Aqueous samples for certain analyses received within 15-minute holding time
O pH 0O Residual Chlorine [0 Dissolved Sulfide [ Dissolved Oxygen ...............c.cocooeoee. 0O
Proper preservation chemical(s) noted on COC and/or sample container ................coccoveiiv v, jZ/

O
SN

O

Unpreserved aqueous sample(s) received for certain analyses
3 Volatile Organics [ Total Metals [ Dissolved Metals
Acid/base preserved samples - pH within acceptablerange ... 8 O
Container(s) for certain analysis free of headspace...............ooo i e, O
O Volatile Organics [ Dissolved Gases (RSK-175) [ Dissolved Oxygen (SM 4500)
O Carbon Dioxide (SM 4500) 0O Ferrous Iron (SM 3500) 0O Hydrogen Sulfide (Hach)
Tedlar™ bag(s) free of condensation ... e O

NS

CONTAINER TYPE: (Trip Blank Lot Number:
Aqueous: [T VOA [O0VOAh [OVQOAna; [ 100RPJ [ 100PJna; [0 125AGB 1 125AGBh 0O 125AGBp 0 125PB [0 125PBznna (pH__9)
[1250AGB O 250CGB 0O 250CGBs (pH__2) 0O 250PB [ 250PBn (pH__2) [ 500AGB J4'500AGJ [ 500AGJs (pH__2) O 500PB

O 1AGB DO 1AGBna; O 1AGBs (pH__2) O 1AGBs (O&G)DO 1PB O 1PBna (pH__12) O O ]
Solid: 01 40zCGJ [ 80zCGJ [ 160zCGJ [ Sleeve () O EnCores®( ) O TerraCores® ()0 0 O
Air: O Tedlar™ [ Canister [ Sorbent Tube O PUF O Other Matrix ( ). 0 .} O

Container: A = Amber, B = Bottle, C = Clear, E = Envelope, G = Glass, J = Jar, P = Plastic, and Z = Ziploc/Resealable Bag ]
Preservative: b = buffered, f = filtered, h = HCI, n = HNOj3, na = NaOH, naz = Na;8:03, p = H3PO4,  Labeled/Checked by: 535;
s = Hy804, u = ultra-pure, X = NaS03+NaHS04.H20, znna = Zn (CH3CO;),2 + NaOH Reviewed by: ﬂ

2017-08-29 Revision
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Page 35 of 35
WORK ORDER NUMBER: 17=10—- O/3 7

SAMPLE ANOMALY REPORT

DATE: 10 / O >/ 2017

SAMPLES, CONTAINERS, AND LABELS:
O Sample(s) NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
O Sample(s) received but NOT LISTED on COC
[0 Holding time expired (list client or ECI sample ID and analysis)
O Insufficient sample amount for requested analysis (list analysis)
LI Improper container(s) used (list analysis)
[0 Improper preservative used (list analysis)
[J pH outside acceptable range (list analysis)
O No preservative noted on COC or label (list analysis and notify lab)
[0 Sample container(s) not labeled
0 Client sample label(s) illegible (list container type and analysis)
1 Client sample label(s) do not match COC (comment)
[J Project information
O Client sample ID
00 Sampling date and/or time
0O Number of container(s)
O Requested analysis
[0 Sample container(s) compromised (comment)
O Broken
[0 Water present in sample container
O Air sample container(s) compromised (comment)
O Flat
O Very low in volume
[J Leaking (not transferred; duplicate bag submitted)
0 Leaking (transferred into ECI Tedlar™ bags*)
[J Leaking (transferred into client’s Tedlar™ bags*®)

* Transferred at client’s request.

MISCELLANEOUS: (Describe)

Comments

Comments

HEADSPACE:
(Containers with bubble > 6 mm or ¥ inch for volatile organic or dissolved gas analysis) {Containers with bubble for other analysis)
ECI ECI Totat ECI ECI Total ECI ECI Total
Sample 1D Container 1D Number** Sample 1D Container 1D Number** Sample 1D Container ID Number** Requested Analysis
e £/
g Ll | L
Comments:

Reported by: h,‘&

** Record the total number of containers (i.e., vials or bottles) for the affected sample.

Reviewed by: & j¢2

2017-08-29 Revision
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Trend Graph
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